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India

Ancient India

1067. ANCIENT INDIA: AE double unit (7.44g), Pieper-431, 
ca. 2nd-1st century BC, six-armed symbol, standard, human
figure and river / 2 swastikas, both with a nandipada at the end
of each arm, VF, R $180 - 220

1068. ANCIENT INDIA: Punchmarked, ca. 6th century BC, 
AR ½ karshapana (2.12g), Ra-—, four-petal flower, blank reverse, 
from the Gangetic Valley region, issue of an undetermined or
unrecorded janapada, unpublished, VF, RR $220 - 280

1069. CHERA: LOT of 4 small square copper coins of Chera, 
2 pieces with bow and arrow surrounded by various symbols /
bow and arrow (Mit-SI.46/50, 2.11g, 1.42g) and 2 pieces with
horse / ankus & bow and arrow (horse right, Mit-SI.92/96,
0.69g, and horse left, Mit-SI.97/99, 1.29g), fine condition, but as 
is usual with these pieces, some porosity, and 1 uncertain coin, 
possibly also of the Cheras (elephant / lion? 1.51g), 
lot of 5 coins $100 - 150

1070. PALLAVAS OF KANCHI: Potin unit (2.20g), 
ca. 400-600, Mitch-SI.240 ff, Pieper-752, bull right / 8-petal
flower, EF-AU $120 - 150

1071. PALLAVAS OF KANCHI: Potin unit (2.36g), ca. 400-600,
Mitch-SI.240 ff, Pieper-752, large carefully engraved bull right /
8-petal flower, EF-AU $120 - 150

1072. PALLAVAS OF KANCHI: Potin unit (1.14g), ca. 400-600,
Pieper-753, bull right / conch, EF-AU $100 - 140

1073. AVANTI: Punchmarked, ca. 300 BC, AR ½ mashaka 
(0.18g), Ra-—, 6-part taurine design, bracteate, probably
unpublished, EF, RR $180 - 220

1074. KASHI: Punchmarked, ca. 600-500 BC, AR vimshatika
(4.09g), Ra-631, two symbols, each repeated twice, scruffy
obverse surface, with much hornsilvering on the reverse, 
Fine, RR $120 - 160

1075. KOSALA: SET of 3 fractional vimshatikas, with prominent
Kosala symbols, considered ¼ vimshatika and 2 varieties of the 
1/8 vimshatika, unreported denominations of Rajgor series 60,
VF condition, much scarcer than the full vimshatikas, very rare
as a group, RR, set of 3 coins $400 - 500

1076. KURU & PANCHALA: Punchmarked, ca. 500-425 BC, 
AR ½ karshapana (1.36g), Ra-428, standard triangular mark /
6-armed symbol, Rajgor series 21, from the Babyal region in
Haryana, VF, R $100 - 140

1077. PANCHALA: Punchmarked, ca. 400 BC, AR vimshatika
(4.05g), Ra-—, four intertwined wavy symbols, countermarked
beaded taurine mark, EF, RR $280 - 320

1078. PANCHALA: Punchmarked, ca. 400 BC, AR karshapana
(1.94g), Ra-—, flower-like design, with one central pellet and 
3 surrounding pellets, unpublished, VF-EF, RR $100 - 140

1079. PANCHALA: Punchmarked, ca. 400 BC, AR unit (1.96g),
Ra-—, four-pellet mark & 8-part geometrically divided square
mark, unpublished, VF, RR $100 - 150

1080. PANCHALA: Punchmarked, ca. 400 BC, AR karshapana
(2.12g), Ra-—, about four various geometric marks on the
reverse, with single deep countermark on the obverse,
unpublished, VF, RR $100 - 140

1081. MAURYAN: SET of two rare tiny fractions (mashaka of 0.33g
and ½ mashaka of 0.17g), similar designs, 3rd century BC, both 
VF, set of 2 coins $80 - 100

1082. INDO-GREEK: Eucratides I, ca. 170-145 BC, AR obol 
(0.70g), Bop-9C, helmeted bust right / the two caps of the
Dioscuri, VF-EF $110 - 140
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1083. INDO-SCYTHIAN: Maues, ca. 90-57 BC, AR tetradrachm
(9.26g), Mitch-MIG-729, Senior-1, Zeus standing left, with
scepter / winged Nike standing right, holding wreath, EF $220 - 260

1084. INDO-SCYTHIAN: Azes II, ca. BC35-5AD, AE hexachalkon
(13.96g), Mitch-2385, humped bull / lion walking, lovely 
strike, VF-EF $130 - 170

1085. KUSHAN: Vasu Deva I, ca. 191-230, AE tetradrachm (8.64g),
Mitch-3409 ff, Siva & bull reverse, bold strike, rare in this
quality, VF-EF $80 - 100

1086. KUSHANO-SASANIAN: Varahran, ca. 325-350, AV scyphate
stater (7.44g), G-727.2, Cribb-8/9, king standing, holding
trident, offering at altar, 2nd trident to left, Kidarite tamgha and
2nd tamgha to right / Siva & bull, unusual well-struck reverse,
which is often quite coarse, choice VF, R $700 - 900

1087. KIDARITE: “Kidara”, 5th century AD, AV stater (7.78g),
Mitch-3695ff, standing king / Ardoksho, VF $120 - 160

1088. SATAVANHANAS: Gautamiputra, 107-131, AR drachm
(2.12g), Mitch-4961, six-arch hill with river below / Ujjain
symbol, nice strike, bold VF $100 - 120

1089. MALAYAMAN: AE unit (3.08g), 1st-3rd century AD, Mitch-205
ff, horse standing, goad & spear before / river and additional
symbols, light porosity, VF $80 - 100

1090. GUPTA: Skandagupta, ca. 455-480, lead square unit 
(2.32g), cf. Pieper-892/893, facing Garuda standing on
snake-line object / Brahmi legend, with extra Brahmi legend
above, VF, RR $120 - 150

1091. GUPTA: Skandagupta, ca. 455-480, lead square unit (2.45g),
cf. Pieper-892/893, facing Garuda standing on snake-line
object / Brahmi legend, with extra Brahmi legend below, chakra
and uncertain object above, VF, RR $120 - 150

1092. KALACHURIS: Sankaragana, ca. 575-600, AR damma
(0.33g), Mitch-5094 ff, crude bust, derived from Gupta
prototypes / 2 lines Central Indian legend, VF, R $70 - 90

Medieval India

1093. ORISSA: Anonymous, 13th century, AV fanam (0.48g), year 3, 
sa above date, without ruler's name / couched bull, symbols
around, VF $70 - 90

1094. ORISSA: Sri Rama, 13th century, AV fanam (0.45g), year 15,
sa in center, name above, date below / couched bull, symbols
around, VF $70 - 90

1095. VIJAYANAGAR: Sadasiva, 1543-1565, AE 5 jitals (15.59g),
Mitch-735, Garuda standing, facing, F-VF, R $80 - 100

1096. VIJAYANAGAR: Achyutaraya, 1530-1542, AV pagoda (3.31g), 
Mitch-908var, Gandabherunda (double-headed flying eagle) /
raised area, thus struck with completely worn out reverse die,
probably posthumously, F-VF, S $180 - 200
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Indian Sultanates

1097. BENGAL: Jalal al-Din Muhammad, 2nd reign, 1418-1432, 
AR tanka (10.49g), ‘Arsah Chatgaon, AH832, G-B365, toughra
on both sides, bold well-centered strike, 8 bankers’ marks, EF,
R, ex John Deyell Collection $150 - 200

1098. CHITTAGONG: ‘Ali Shah, 1515-1521, AR tanka (9.96g), NM,
ND, G-—, Mitch-LW.247/249, ‘Ali Shah was the Persian name
of Thazata, ruler of Arakan, bold strike, nice VF-EF, RR $400 - 500

1099. CHITTAGONG: Sher Shah Suri, 1538-1545, AR tanka
(10.46g), AH955, G-B1000, De-1, Nagari text below obverse,
posthumous date, 1 banker’s mark on obverse, VF-EF, R $180 - 220

1100. CHITTAGONG: Sher Shah, AR tanka (10.60g), NM, AH"986",
G-B1000, Mitch-LW.275. De-1, al-sultan al-’adil below reverse,
3 banker’s marks and 1 testcut, VF, R
ex John Deyell Collection $100 - 120

The “8" in the middle of the date was likely intended as ”5" for 956.
First series of Chittagong trade coinage.

1101. CHITTAGONG: Sher Shah Suri, 1538-1545, AR tanka
(11.14g), AH947, G-B1000, De-1, Nagari text below obverse,
several punchmarks, nice F-VF, R $130 - 170

1102. CHITTAGONG: Islam Shah, AR tanka (9.99g), NM, AH960,
G-B1001, Mitch-LW.269/270. De-2, date written 920, where the 
‘2’ is a retrograde ‘6’, ghawth al-islam wa’l-muslimin below
reverse, minimal weakness, 2 small banker’s marks on reverse, 
VF-EF, RR, ex John Deyell Collection $120 - 160

1103. CHITTAGONG: Ghiyath al-Din Bahadur, ca. 1550-1555, 
AR tanka (10.20g), NM, AH959, G-B1004. De-11.
Mitch-LW.282, said to be struck at Ramu, crude F-VF $100 - 120

1104. CHITTAGONG: Muhammad ‘Adil Shah, AR tanka (10.49g),
NM, AH957, G-B1002, Mitch-—. De-3, “95" of date conjoined,
bold strike, one very small banker’s mark, bold strike, EF, R
ex John Deyell Collection $160 - 200

1105. CHITTAGONG: Muhammad ‘Adil Shah, AR tanka (10.43g),
NM, AH957, G-B1002, Mitch-—. De-3, nice strike with no
weakness, VF-EF, R, ex John Deyell Collection $140 - 180

1106. CHITTAGONG: Bahadur Shah, in Bengal, 1555-1560, 
AR tanka (10.55g), NM, AH959, G-B1004, broad flan, assigned
by Goron to mint of Ramu (near Cox’s Bazar south of
Chittagong), lovely strike, nice EF, RR
ex John Deyell Collection $250 - 350

These types of Chittagong tankas are thought to be a trade coinage
of sorts. Many of the the coins are either in the names of Suri or

Bengal sultans. They are of crude calligraphy and manufacture and
are usually found in the Chittagong and Comilla areas.
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1107. CHITTAGONG: Bahadur Shah, AR tanka (9.31g), NM, AH959, 
G-B1009, Mitch-LW.282. De-11(a), nice strike, pleasing VF-EF, 
RR, ex John Deyell Collection $150 - 200

Deyell plate specimen. Arabic al-sultan b. al-sultan (misspelled)
beneath shahada on reverse.

1108. CHITTAGONG: Bahadur Shah, AR tanka (10.53g), NM,
AH959, G-B1004, Mitch-LW.289. De-5, lovely strike, VF, RR
ex John Deyell Collection $160 - 200

Deyell plate specimen. Only the shahada in the reverse field.

1109. CHITTAGONG: Bahadur Shah, AR tanka (10.59g), NM,
AH960, G-B1004, Mitch-LW.290. De-5, lovely gold strike,
VF-EF, RR, ex John Deyell Collection $160 - 200

Shahada only in reverse field.

1110. CHITTAGONG: Bahadur Shah, AR tanka (9.83g), NM, AH956, 
G-B1009, Mitch-LW.281, same obverse die as the Mitchiner
specimen, 3 banker’s marks, pleasing F-VF, RR
ex John Deyell Collection $140 - 180

Same obverse die as the Deyell plate specimen. Arabic al-sultan 
b. al-sultan (misspelled) beneath shahada on reverse. The name

mahmud in the 2nd obverse line is presumably an error for
muhammad.

1111. CHITTAGONG: Bahadur Shah, in Bengal, 1555-1560, AR
tanka (9.42g), NM, AH958, G-B1010. Mitch-LW.282. De-11, 3
banker’s marks, nice F-VF, R, ex John Deyell Collection $150 - 200

This example sold for $1250 circa late 1980s.

1112. CHITTAGONG: “The four caliphs”, mid-1550s, AR tanka
(9.33g), NM, ND, G-B1007, Mitch-LW.286 (this piece). De-8
(this piece), in the names of the four Rashidun caliphs (Abu
Bakr, 'Umar, 'Uthman and 'Ali), each name preceded by the title 
Shah (!), a few scratches, VF, RRR $350 - 450

An important issue by undetermined chiefs at Chittagong, always
undated. This was the only specimen known to Deyell.

1113. CHITTAGONG: Jalal Shah, AR tanka (9.89g), NM, AH967,
G-B1005, Mitch-LW.291/292. De-7, large die break on reverse,
same obverse die as Goron’s illustrated specimen of B1005,
bold strike, VF-EF, R $180 - 220

1114. CHITTAGONG: Jalal Shah, AR tanka (10.35g), NM, 
AH971, G-B1011, Mitch-LW.284var. De-11/12, single horizonal 
line beneath the shahada, al-sultan al-’adil below, clear date,
Fine, RRR $140 - 160

1115. CHITTAGONG: Jalal Shah, AR tanka (10.00g), NM, 
AH981, G-B1005var, Mitch-LW.292 (this piece). De-7(b) 
(this piece), only the shahada in reverse square, some
scratches, VF, RRR $200 - 300

Type unlisted by Goron.

1116. CHITTAGONG: Sikandar Shah b. Zafar, 1571-1593, AR tanka 
(10.28g), AH983, G-B1012 (this piece), Mitch-LW.300 (this
piece). De-16 (this piece), Sikandar Shah was the Muslim name 
for Min Palaungm, superb strike (valued by Mitchiner at £1500), 
lovely VF-EF, RRR, ex John Deyell Collection $800 - 1,000
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1117. CHITTAGONG: Adam-Humayun, ca. 1575-1586, AR tanka
(9.05g), ND, Mitch-LW.295/297, G-B1008, much porosity, Fine,
RR, ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $200 - 250

Adam-Humayun was Adam Shah, the Arakanese governor of Ramu 
and Charkaria under Min Palaung of Arakan.

1118. CHITTAGONG: Adam Humayun, ca. 1575-1586, 
AR tanka (9.04g), NM, ND, G-B1008, Mitch-LW.295/297, 
De-9, Bengali trade coinage, in the name of Adam Humayun,
crude EF, R $350 - 450

1119. CHITTAGONG: Adam Humayun, ca. 1575-1586, AR tanka
(10.38g), NM, ND, G-B1008, Mitch-LW.297, 3 pellets above ‘n’
of Humayun, lovely strike, one of the finest examples of this
ruler, VF-EF, RRR $600 - 700

Same obverse die as Mitchiner-297.

1120. CHITTAGONG: Adam Humayun, ca. 1575-1586, AR tanka
(9.95g), NM, ND, G-B1008, Mitch-LW.295/296, 3 pellets above
‘n’ of Humayun, VF, RRR $400 - 500

1121. CHITTAGONG: Vamar, ca. 1580-1586, AR tanka (10.32g),
NM, AH988, G-B1017, Mitch-LW.305. De-15, al-sultan al-’adil
in one line atop obverse, some weakness, EF, RRR $300 - 400

Same obverse die as Mitchiner-305 (=Deyell 15).

1122. CHITTAGONG: Vamar, ca. 1580-1586, AR tanka 
(10.11g), NM, AH983, G-B1018, Mitch-LW.306var, De-14, 
al-sultan al-’adil divided in two lines atop obverse, amazing
strike, very clear date, same obverse die as the Deyell plate
specimen, EF, RRR $550 - 650

Goron lists this type as #B1014, which is a repetation of an issue of
Sikandar, probably just a typo for B1018. If the year AH983 is

correct, then Vamar would have been in some control by 1575 or
1576. The date could conceivably be a “typo” for AH993, which fell

completely within the AD date 1585.

1123. CHITTAGONG: Vamar, ca. 1580-1586, AR tanka 
(10.50g), NM, AH"779", G-B1018, Mitch-LW.306, a
l-sultan al-’adil divided in two lines atop obverse, minimal
weakness, VF-EF, RRR $400 - 500

Date very clearly written as 779, but undoubtedly intended for 988;
i.e., retrograde and with the two 8’s upside down. Goron lists this
type as G-B1014, which is a repetition of an issue of Sikandar, 

type G-B1018.

1124. CHITTAGONG: undetermined name, 16th century, AR tanka
(10.60g), “Fathabad”, AH"993", G-B1020 (this piece), Mitch-—,
Goron suggests that the date is an error for AH939, when the
Arakanese briefly occupied the Bengali city of Fathabad,
fabulous strike., nice VF-EF, RR $300 - 400

Most of the Persian text is blundered and unreadable, but the
design above the reverse represents the Arabic text kafi Allâh ("God 

sufficeth"). Same obverse die as illustrated specimen for B1020.

1125. CHITTAGONG: Selim Shah, 1593-1612, AR tanka 
(10.39g), NM, BE955, G-RA2 (this piece), Mitch-LW.316 
(this piece), trilingual, citing the ruler as Selim Shah in Persian,
Chalim Saha in Bengali, and Sawleim Shah in Arakanese, 
bold strike, EF, RR $350 - 450

Selim Shah’s Arakanese name is Min Razagyi.
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1126. CHITTAGONG: Selim Shah, governor of Chittagong, after
1599, AR tanka (10.12g), NM, BE963, G-RA3, Mitch-
LW.328/331, trilingual, citing the ruler as Salim Shah in
Persian, Salim Saha in Bengali and Sawleim Shah in
Arakanese, touch of weakness, VF, RRR $300 - 360

Persian text misread by both Goron & Mitchiner, but I cannot offer 
a reading for the 2nd line. The 3rd line is clearly salim shah sultan

as read by both authors.

1127. CHITTAGONG: Selim Shah, governor of Chittagong, after
1599, AR tanka (10.29g), NM, BE963, G-RA3var, Mitch-—,
trilingual, citing the ruler as Salim Shah in Persian, Salim Saha
in Bengali and Sawleim Shah in Arakanese, much weakness,
same obverse die as item #102725, VF, RRR $300 - 400

Selim’s Arakanese name was Min Razagyi. Different Persian text
than G-RA3 or Mitchiner-328/331, but the same Selim Shah is

confirmed in both the Arakanese and Bengali text, with the name
Selim partly off flan.

1128. CHITTAGONG: Islam Shah, governor of Chittagong,
1595-1597, AR tanka (9.87g), NM, BE959, G-—, Mitch-
LW.319/320, trilingual, citing the ruler as Islam Shah in
Persian, Ichalam Saha in Bengali and uncertain in
Arakanese, nice even strike, bold VF, RRR $450 - 550

Islam Shah was the son of Selim Shah, perhaps his second son,
Min Man Gyi (in Arakanese).

1129. CHITTAGONG: Islam Shah b. Naradibbati, fl.1597, 
AR tanka (9.82g), NM, BE959, G-CG2, Mitch-LW.320, Arabic,
Nagari & Arakanese script, Naradibbati was king of Arakan,
nice F-VF, RR $300 - 380

1130. CHITTAGONG: Halal Shah, governor of Chittagong,
1597-1599, AR tanka (10.26g), NM, BE960, G-CG4,
Mitch-LW.324, trilingual, citing the ruler as Halal Shah in
Persian, Hinan Saha in Bengali and just “Maha” in Arakanese,
VF-EF, RRR $350 - 450

Same obverse (Arakanese) die as Mitchiner-324.

1131. DELHI: Tughluq, 1320-1325, AV tanka (10.83g), 
Dar al-Islam, DM, G-D300, rare mint for this ruler, lightly
crinkled, F-VF, RR $550 - 750

1132. DELHI: Muhammad III, 1325-1351, AV dinar (12.66g), 
Hadrat Delhi, AH727, G-D334, Fine $600 - 800

The dinar of Muhammad bin Tughluq weighs 1/6 more than 
his standard mohur, and was issued briefly during the early part 

of his reign.

1133. DELHI: Muhammad III, 1325-1351, AV tanka (10.98g), 
Delhi, AH744, G-D427, in the name of the Egyptian 
Abbasid caliph al-Mustakfi, but struck after the caliph’s 
death in AH740, F-VF $520 - 600

Mughal Empire

1134. MUGHAL: Humayun, 1530-1556, AR light shahrukhi (3.89g),
Qandahar, ND, A-G2464, KM-—, usual weakness of strike,
choice EF, RR $180 - 220
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1135. MUGHAL: Humayun, 1530-1556, AR shahrukhi (4.68g),
Na(rnol), AH963, KM-—, Zeno-115542, very rare mint, 
only partly visible, clearly showing on Zeno-115542 specimen,
probably once mounted, but text not affected and fully legible,
VF, RRR $350 - 450

Cf. our Auction 15, Lot 929, for another example in about the same
quality, which sold for $520 hammer price.

1136. MUGHAL: Sulayman Shah, 1529-1584, AV ¼ mithqal 
(1.02g), [Badakhshan], ND, KM-—, A-2464.1, Zeno-9471,
strong VF, R $100 - 140

1137. MUGHAL: Akbar I, 1556-1605, AR ¼ rupee (2.85g), Lahore,
IE47, KM-58.2, month of Mihr, without any testmarks, EF 
ex M.H. Mirza Collection $140 - 180

1138. MUGHAL: Akbar I, 1556-1605, AR ¼ rupee (2.69g), Lahore,
IE47, KM-58.2, month of Azar, 1 testmark, VF-EF 
ex M.H. Mirza Collection $100 - 140

1139. MUGHAL: Akbar I, 1556-1605, AR ¼ rupee (2.85g), Lahore,
IE48, KM-58.2, month of Aban, without any testmarks, EF 
ex M.H. Mirza Collection $140 - 180

1140. MUGHAL: Akbar I, 1556-1605, AR ¼ rupee (2.84g), Lahore,
IE48, KM-58.2, month of Azar, 1 testmark, EF 
ex M.H. Mirza Collection $120 - 160

1141. MUGHAL: Akbar I, 1556-1605, AR ½ rupee (5.58g), Patna,
IE43, KM-66.4, month of Di, 3 small testmarks, scarce mint,
bold VF, ex M.H. Mirza Collection $150 - 200

1142. MUGHAL: Akbar I, 1556-1605, AR square rupee (11.17g),
Katak, AH1003, KM-82.4, fabulous example, with full mint
name and date, choice EF, RRR $300 - 400

1143. MUGHAL: Akbar I, 1556-1605, AR rupee (11.36g), Srinagar,
IE50, KM-93.15, month of Farwardin, bold strike, EF-AU 
ex Robert Senior, List 60, Lot 5 $120 - 140

1144. MUGHAL: Akbar I, 1556-1605, AR rupee (11.37g), Lahore,
IE48, KM-94.3, month of Di, without any testmarks, 1 small
lamination spot, superb strike, AU 
ex M.H. Mirza Collection $200 - 300

1145. MUGHAL: Akbar I, 1556-1605, AV mohur (10.83g), Agra,
AH975, KM-105.1, superb bold strike, choice EF, R $1,100 - 1,300

1146. MUGHAL: Akbar I, 1556-1605, AV heavy mohur (12.06g),
Ahmadabad, AH(98)7, KM-—, Liddle-G20, with mint epithet 
Dar al-Saltana, choice VF, RRR, ex Sotheby’s Auction (March
1990), Lot 232 (part of group lot) $2,500 - 3,000

Although not listed as a heavy mohur in KM, it is probably type
KM-112.5, which is described as this piece, but with the weight of a

standard mohur.

1147. MUGHAL: Akbar I, 1556-1605, AR tanka (10.43g), NM,
AH965, G-B1006, Mitch-288. De-6, citing his patronymic, with
the full text sultan jalal al-din akbar ibn muhammad humayun
ghazi, bold strike, lovely VF-EF 
ex John Deyell Collection $1,500 - 2,000

Issued by the local Chittagong authorities during the time of Bengali
collapse in their eastern regions. Issued in the name of Akbar, they

were struck only in AH965 and 966, and very few specifics have
thus far been recorded. An example of the AH966 series, of equal

rarity and also from the John Deyell Collection, sold at our 
Auction 18, Lot 1014, for $2600.

1148. MUGHAL: Selim Shah, 1605, AR ½ rupee (5.66g), Kabul,
AH1014, KM-133.1, 1 testmark, bold strike, first issue of
Jahangir in his pre-accession name, VF-EF, RR $300 - 400
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1149. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR rupee (11.37g), Agra,
AH1020 year 6, KM-A144.1, month of Azar, reverse in mihrabi
border, 1 very small testmark, EF, RR $600 - 800

1150. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR rupee (11.38g), Agra,
AH1020 year 6, KM-A144.1, month of Khordad, delicate
calligraphy, one small testmark, lovely VF, RR $400 - 500

1151. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR rupee (11.36g),
Qandahar, year 9, KM-145.13, superb strike, choice AU $140 - 180

1152. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR rupee (11.35g),
Allahabad, AH1029 year (1)5, KM-149.8, 2 small testmarks,
beautiful strike, attractive EF, R $200 - 250

1153. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR zodiac rupee,
Ahmadabad, AH1027 year 13, KM-150.11, Leo (the Lion), left, 
NGC graded VF35 $1,000 - 1,200

One of the five regular zodiac rupees of Jahangir, which were all
struck at Ahmadabad in AH1027, representing Aries, Taurus,

Gemini, Cancer & Leo.

1154. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR jahangiri (13.26g),
Kashmir, ND, KM-155.3, probably date off flan, Fine, R $100 - 150

1155. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR square jahangiri (13.06g), 
Lahore, AH1017 year 3, KM-157.1, possible mount removed,
lovely strike, VF, RR $700 - 900

1156. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR sawai rupee (14.10g),
Ahmadabad, year 3, KM-158.3, inayat couplet, touch of
porosity, VF-EF $200 - 250

1157. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR 1/8 rupee, MM, AH1028,
KM-162; this rare type cites Jahangir’s name and titles on
either side, NGC graded AU55 
ex Virgil Brand Collection $2,000 - 2,500

A great coin in superb quality, apparently unpublished, despite its
history, and possibly unique!

1158. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR rupee (11.35g), Agra,
AH1036 year 22, KM-168.1, citing Nur Jahan, chief consort of
Jahangir, gorgeous strike, 1 small testmark, VF-EF, R $250 - 350

1159. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR rupee (11.37g), Lahore,
AH1034 year 20, KM-168.4, citing Nur Jahan, chief consort of
Emperor Jahangir, bold strike, 1 tiny testmark, choice EF $150 - 170

1160. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AR rupee, Patna, AH1037
year 22, KM-168.5, citing Nur Jahan, the chief consort of
Emperor Jahangir, lovely strike and no testmarks, EF $150 - 190

1161. MUGHAL: Jahangir, 1605-1628, AV zodiac mohur, Agra,
AH1028 year 14, KM-180.1, Aries (ram), rising sun behind,
NGC graded EF45 $35,000 - 45,000

For five years, AH1028-1033, the Agra mint struck monthly zodiac
mohurs, and it is likely that each of the twelve zodiacs were struck

each year. Aries is one of the rarest, and the British Museum
catalog lists only two years, AH1028 and 1030. 

No original example of an Aries mohur is recorded on CoinArchives.

1162. MUGHAL: Shah Jahan I, 1628-1658, AR 1/8 rupee 
(1.32g), Burhanpur, year 19, KM-211.3, some light stain, 
decent VF, RRR $200 - 250
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1163. MUGHAL: Shah Jahan I, 1628-1658, AR ½ rupee (5.65g),
Surat, ND, KM-213.2, VF-EF $80 - 100

See Lot 1166 for a full rupee of the same design.

1164. MUGHAL: Shah Jahan I, 1628-1658, AR ½ rupee (5.63g)
(Surat), year 21, KM-217.1, both sides in pointed quatrefoil,
known only from Surat mint, pleasing F-VF, R $90 - 110

1165. MUGHAL: Shah Jahan I, 1628-1658, AR rupee (11.32g),
Surat, AH1037 year 1, KM-221.1, with obverse text sekke-yi
rayij-e padshah jahan ("current coin of the emperor of the
world"), regnal year as numeral rather than the word ahad,
lovely EF, RRR $200 - 250

1166. MUGHAL: Shah Jahan I, 1628-1658, AR rupee (11.39g),
Tatta, AH1038 year 2, KM-222.14, glorious well-centered strike, 
without any testmarks, date unlisted in KM, choice EF $160 - 200

1167. MUGHAL: Shah Jahan I, 1628-1658, AR rupee (11.44g),
Daulatabad, AH1064 year 28, KM-235.10, lovely strike, mint
name to right, EF $100 - 140

1168. MUGHAL: Shah Jahan I, 1628-1658, AV mohur, 
Surat, AH[1037] year 2, KM-255.6, a superb example! 
NGC graded MS66 , ex Akola Hoard $2,000 - 2,500

In 1974, a hoard of gold coins was discovered along the riverbank
near the city of Akola. It is believed the mohurs represented military

pay sent from the mint at Surat to Mughal troops fighting near
Golkonda. As the story goes, the courier rested with the troops at
night in the dry riverbed. Suddenly premature monsoon rains filled
the area and swept away the caravan - and with it the whole gold

mintage of the Surat mint for that year.  Perhaps this tale was
invented to conceal what really had happened, most likely either

loss or theft or some other egregious activity.

1169. MUGHAL: Shah Jahan I, 1628-1658, AV mohur (10.89g)
(Burhanpur), DM, KM-A256.1, as type KM-256.2 of Burhanpur,
but without the quatrefoil surrounding the kalima in the reverse
field, F-VF, RRR $800 - 1,000

Known dated AH1040 year 3.

1170. MUGHAL: Shah Jahan I, 1628-1658, AV mohur (12.14g),
Akbarabad, AH1051 year 15, KM-258.1, with gold attachment
for jewelry (actual coin weight about 10.90g), F-VF $650 - 800

1171. MUGHAL: Shah Jahan I, 1628-1658, AV mohur (10.86g),
Akbarabad, AH1051 year 14, KM-258.1, 2 tiny nicks on
reverse, EF 
ex Joel Malter Auction (September 1989), Lot 513 $900 - 1,100

1172. MUGHAL: Shah Jahan I, 1628-1658, AV mohur 
(10.83g), Daulatabad, AH1053 year 17, KM-258.3, 
1 testmark, Fine, R $600 - 800

1173. MUGHAL: Murad Bakhsh, 1658, AR ½ rupee (5.66g), (Surat),
AH(10)68, KM-270.2, 2 testmarks, Fine, R $200 - 250

1174. MUGHAL: Murad Bakhsh, 1658, AR rupee (11.41g), Surat,
AH1068, KM-272.3, VF, ex Sotheby Auction (June 1985), 
Lot 102, ex Brand Collection, ex Da Cunha Collection
(auctioned by Rollin & Feuardant in November 1889) $150 - 200

Dr. Jose Gerson da Cunha was born in Arpora, Salcete, attended
Bombay Grant Medical College, first degree at the University of

Bombay, studied obstetrics in London and Edinburgh and returned
to Bombay in 1868. Joined the Royal Asiatic Society in 1873 and

published books on medicine, linguistics and history, including
‘Contributions to the Indo-Portuguese Numismatics’ in 1883. 
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1175. MUGHAL: Aurangzeb, 1658-1707, AR rupee (11.37g), Kabul,
DM, KM-297.4, with the additional title abu’l-zafar muhyi al-din,
very light porosity, VF, R $100 - 120

1176. MUGHAL: Aurangzeb, 1658-1707, AR rupee (11.34g), Lahore, 
AH1110 year 42, KM-300.53var, with the khanda symbol of the
Sikhs within the S of ma’nus, struck only during this year, small
testmark, bold VF-EF, R $200 - 250

Struck at the time when Guru Gobind Singh was fighting the Mughal 
emperor in the Punjab.

1177. MUGHAL: Aurangzeb, 1658-1707, AR rupee (11.58g),
Murshidabad, AH1117 year 49, KM-300.65, iridescent 
toning, VF-EF $100 - 120

1178. MUGHAL: Aurangzeb, 1658-1707, AR rupee (11.37g), Narnol,
AH1099 year 31, KM-300.66, nice strike, mint name fully
legible, EF $100 - 120

1179. MUGHAL: Aurangzeb, 1658-1707, AR rupee (11.44g),
Parenda, AH1118 year 51, KM-300.70, bold VF $120 - 150

1180. MUGHAL: Aurangzeb, 1658-1707, AR ¼ rupee nisar 
(2.85g), Alamgirpur, AH1102, KM-D306.8, some weakness of
strike, VF, RRR $500 - 700

Alamgirpur, believed to have been located in the Kurnool district of
Andhra Pradesh, is an extremely rare mint for nisar coins,

moderately rare for normal rupees.

1181. MUGHAL: Aurangzeb, 1658-1707, AV mohur (10.96g), Kabul,
AH1083 year 15, KM-315.24, bold strike, lovely example for this 
scarce mint, EF $800 - 1,000

1182. MUGHAL: Aurangzeb, 1658-1707, AV mohur (10.92g),
Sholapur, AH1081 year 14, KM-315.43, choice EF, S $750 - 850

1183. MUGHAL: Aurangzeb, 1658-1707, AV mohur (10.84g), Surat,
DM, KM-315.45, F-VF 
ex Joel Malter Auction 44 (May 1990), Lot 695 $500 - 600

1184. MUGHAL: Azam Shah, 1707, AR rupee (11.37g), Khujista
Bunyad, AH1119 year one (ahad), KM-332.4, 2 testmarks,
several banker’s marks on the edge, VF, R $500 - 600

1185. MUGHAL: Kam Bakhsh, 1707-1708, AR rupee (11.36g),
Bijapur, AH1119 year one (ahad), KM-336.2, with mint epithet
dar al-zafar, 5 testmarks, VF, R $500 - 600

1186. MUGHAL: Shah Alam Bahadur, 1707-1712, AR dirham
(11.40g), Ahmadnagar, AH1119 year one (ahad), KM-348.2,
unpublished date, lovely EF-AU $120 - 160

1187. MUGHAL: Shah Alam Bahadur, 1707-1712, AV mohur
(11.03g), Surat, DM, KM-356.14, EF-AU, ex Skanda Collection
(Spink-Taisei Auction, February 1991, Lot 410) $700 - 900
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1188. MUGHAL: Jahandar, 1712-1713, AR rupee (11.44g),
Bahadurgarh, AH1124, year one (ahad), KM-363.7, abu’l-fath
type, several testmarks and banker’s marks, rare mint, Very
Good, RR $150 - 200

1189. MUGHAL: Jahandar, 1712-1713, AR rupee (10.64g), 
Kabul, year one (ahad), KM-363.x, abu’l-fath type, unpublished
in KM, very rare mint for this type (well-known for the bahadur
type, KM-364.31), many testmarks, Fine, RRR
ex Robert Senior $150 - 200

1190. MUGHAL: Jahandar, 1712-1713, AR rupee (11.49g),
Alamgirpur, year one (ahad), KM-363.27, abu’l-fath type, 
couple of testmarks, VF, RRR $200 - 250

1191. MUGHAL: Jahandar, 1712-1713, AV mohur (10.80g),
Shahjahanabad, AH1124 year one (ahad), KM-368.6, Fine 
ex Garrett Collection, ex Randolph Collection $80 - 100

With the ticket from the Garrett Collection.

1192. MUGHAL: Farrukhsiyar, 1713-1719, AR 1/8 rupee (1.46g),
Ujjain, year 6, KM-373.3, believed to be unique, reported
specimen for KM, choice VF, RRR
ex Joel Malter Auction 44 (May 1990), Lot 696 $250 - 300

1193. MUGHAL: Farrukhsiyar, 1713-1719, AR rupee (11.41g),
Bareli, AH1130 year 7, KM-377.18, superb strike,
well-centered, with full outer border on reverse, far superior to
the normal rupees of this mint, EF $100 - 120

1194. MUGHAL: Farrukhsiyar, 1713-1719, AR rupee (11.35g),
Azimnagar Gokak, AH1125 year 6, KM-377.27, the number “6"
is probably meant for ”2", but retrograde, 1 testmark, VF-EF, R,
ex Robert Senior List 5, Item 89 $200 - 250

1195. MUGHAL: Farrukhsiyar, 1713-1719, AV mohur (10.87g),
Shahjahanabad, AH1130 year 7, KM-390.30, bold strike, 
tiny scratch, EF 
ex Joel Malter Auction 44 (May 1990), Lot 696 $700 - 900

1196. MUGHAL: Rafi-ud-Darjat, 1719, AR rupee (10.98g),
Burhanpur, AH1131 year one (ahad), KM-405.6, 2 small
testmarks, bold strike, VF $120 - 140

1197. MUGHAL: Shah Jahan II, 1719, AR rupee (11.18g), Lahore,
AH1131 year one (ahad), KM-415.16, 2 small testmarks, bold
strike, Fine $90 - 110

1198. MUGHAL: Muhammad Shah, 1719-1748, AR 1/8 rupee
(1.33g), Akbarabad, year 8, KM-C431.1, VF-EF, RR $250 - 300

1199. MUGHAL: Muhammad Shah, 1719-1748, AR 1/8 rupee
(1.36g), Ujjain, ND, KM-C431.5, EF, R $180 - 220

1200. MUGHAL: Muhammad Shah, 1719-1748, 
AR 1/8 rupee (1.32g), Machhlipattan, AH(1)138 year 8,
KM-431.6, Fine, RR $200 - 300
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1201. MUGHAL: Muhammad Shah, 1719-1748, AR 1/5 rupee
(2.28g) (Arkat), DM, KM-—, iridescent toning, choice EF, R
ex K.W. Wiggins Collection $100 - 120

Prior to 1765, the Nawab of Arcot (Arkat) was a governor appointed
by the Mughal Emperor. A similar piece was sold at our Auction 20,

Lot 1327, for $280.

1202. MUGHAL: Muhammad Shah, 1719-1748, AR ½ rupee 
(5.76g), Ahmadabad, year 14, KM-433.1, 2 small testmarks,
choice EF $140 - 180

1203. MUGHAL: Muhammad Shah, 1719-1748, AR ½ rupee (6.12g), 
Shahabad Qanauj, AH1153 year 2x, KM-433.9, large mount in
obverse center, F-VF, RR, KM plate specimen $100 - 150

1204. MUGHAL: Muhammad Shah, 1719-1748, AR rupee (11.48g),
Machhlipattan, AH1143 year 13, KM-436.42, 2 testmarks and
many interesting banker’s marks, VF, R $100 - 150

1205. MUGHAL: Muhammad Shah, 1719-1748, AR rupee (11.48g),
Mumbai, year 22, KM-436.45, F-VF $90 - 110

1206. MUGHAL: Muhammad Shah, 1719-1748, AR rupee (11.43g),
Sikakul, year 11, KM-436.58, very rare mint, now the temple
town of Srikakulam in Andhra Pradesh, several testmarks, VF,
RR, KM plate specimen $180 - 220

1207. MUGHAL: Muhammad Shah, 1719-1748, AV ½ mohur
(5.46g), Shahjahanabad, year 12, KM-D438.1, 1 testmark,
strong VF $400 - 450

1208. MUGHAL: Muhammad Shah, 1719-1748, AV mohur (10.83g),
Shahjahanabad, year 11, KM-439.4, VF $550 - 650

1209. MUGHAL: Ahmad Shah Bahadur, 1748-1754, AR 1/8 rupee
(1.43g), Azimabad, year 6, KM-—, mint off flan, but confirmed
by the symbol left of the regnal year, appears to be unpublished 
and possibly unique, excellent VF, RRR
ex Brian Hannon $200 - 250

1210. MUGHAL: Alamgir II, 1754-1759, AR rupee (11.48g),
Burhanpur, AH1168 year one (ahad), KM-460.25, 
choice VF $100 - 120

1211. MUGHAL: Alamgir II, 1754-1759, AR rupee (11.31g),
Mahindarpur, AH1173 year 6, KM-460.33, large bold strike,
choice EF $200 - 250

1212. MUGHAL: Alamgir II, 1754-1759, AR rupee (11.11g),
Shahabad Qanauj, AH1167 year one (ahad), KM-460.57, 
lovely strike, 6 testmarks, bold VF, R $120 - 160

1213. MUGHAL: Alamgir II, 1754-1759, AV mohur (10.83g),
Shahjahanabad, AH1171 year 5, KM-466.1, choice VF $600 - 800

1214. MUGHAL: Shah Jahan III, 1759-1760, AR rupee (11.14g),
Maha Indrapur, AH1174 year one (ahad), KM-475.8, few spots
of porosity, date not in KM, VF, S $150 - 180
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1215. MUGHAL: Shah Alam II, 1759-1806, AR nazarana rupee
(11.04g), Shahjahanabad, AH1218 year 46, KM-719, with
canopy & bush as obverse symbols, light traces of having 
been mounted, obverse slightly double-struck across the
center, F-VF, RR $500 - 600

1216. MUGHAL: Muhammad Akbar II, 1806-1837, AR ¼ rupee
(2.75g), Shahjahanabad, year one (ahad), KM-773, 
lovely VF, RR $500 - 600

1217. MUGHAL: Muhammad Akbar II, 1806-1837, AR nazarana
rupee (11.10g), Shahjahanabad (Delhi), AH1223 year 3,
KM-779.1, excellent strike, bold VF-EF, R $400 - 500

1218. MUGHAL: LOT of 3 silver coins, one of Babur (“half shahrukhi” 
of Lucknow, which appears to be cut-down center of full
shahrukhi, VG-Fine), and two of Akbar (rupees dated AH981,
one with mint of Ahmadabad, the other without mint name, both 
Fine-VF), lot of 3 pieces $100 - 120

1219. MUGHAL: LOT of 4 ilahi AR rupees: Akbar I, 1556-1605,
KM-93.2, Ahmadabad (Amardad IE42, VF, and Farwardin IE40, 
VF-EF), and KM-93.11, Lahore (Farwardin IE39, VF, light
hornsilver, and Khurdad IE45, VF, one testmark), retail about
$200, lot of 4 pieces $100 - 140

1220. MUGHAL: LOT of 6 silver coins: Babur: shahrukhi, Kabul type,
ND (Fine); Akbar: KM-58.2, ¼ rupee, mint off flan, Aban IE47
(Fine), KM-86.1, square rupee, Bangala AH1010 (VF),
KM-97.1, rupee, Allahabad, IE47 (VF), and Goron-K151, sasnu, 
Kashmir, DM (VG), and Jahangir: KM141, probably 141.5 of
Elichpur, rupee, ND (VF-EF), lot of 6 pieces $200 - 300

1221. MUGHAL: LOT of 10 silver coins (rupee unless otherwise
noted): Shah Jahan I: KM-235.17, Lahore 1053 year 17
(VF-EF); Aurangzeb: KM-294.6 (½ rupee), Surat 1111 year 46
(VF), KM-298.1, Akbarabad year 14 (Good), and KM-300.27,
Gulbarga 1098 year 31 (Fine); Shah Alam I: KM-343.1 
(½ rupee), Surat DM (VF), and KM-347.11, Karimabad year 3
(VF); Jahandar: KM-363.15, Khambayat year one (Fine); and
Farrukhsiyar: KM-375.2 (½ rupee), Surat year 2 (VF-EF),
KM-377.34, Itawa 1129 year 6 (EF), and KM-377.54, Sarhind
1130 year 6 (VF), some with testmarks, lot of 10 pieces $250 - 350

1222. MUGHAL: LOT of 9 silver coins (rupee unless otherwise
noted): Muhammad Shah: KM-431x (1/32 rupee) MM year 13
(VG, damaged), KM-435.4, Surat year one (VF), KM-436.35,
Kankurti ND (VF, some hornsilver), and KM-436.61, Tatta DM
(Fine); Ahmad Shah Bahadur: KM-446.22, Burhanpur 1165
year 4 (VF); Jammu: KM-5, 1197 year 5 (cleaned EF);
Rohilkhand: KM-66, Itawa 1178 year 5 (VF, ex-mount);
Hyderabad: C-91, Farkhanda Bunyad 1274 year 18; and
Bengal Presidency: KM-96 (¼ rupee), “Murshidabad 1204
year 19" (VF), some with 1 or 2 testmarks, retail about $350, 
lot of 9 pieces $200 - 280

Princely States

1223. INDIAN STATES: LOT of 35 copper coins: Awadh (3 pcs),
Baroda (4), Chamba (1), Garhwal (1), Gwalior (1), Jaipur (2),
Jhabua (1), Kalat (1), Kashmir (2), Kishangarh (1), Kutch (2),
Manipur (1), Mysore (1), Mewar (1), Nepal (1), Pudukottai (1),
Satara (1), Sailana (1), Sikh Empire (3), Travancore (5), and
uncertain (1), mostly F-VF, a few nice, interesting starter lot
from an old collection, all identified, retail value about $400, 
lot of 35 pieces $200 - 300

1224. ARAKAN: Mir Raza, 1501-1513, AR tanka (9.36g), [Ramu],
ND, Mitch-242, struck with the Mir Raza’s Muslim name
Sikandar (i.e., Alexander), some weakness, VF $100 - 140

Ramu was located near the modern city of Cox’s Bazar,
Bangladesh.

1225. ARAKAN: Min Raza, 1501-1513, BI tankah (9.51g), [Ramu],
ND, Mitch-242, struck with the Muslim name Sikamdar (for
Sikandar; i.e., Alexander), cracked flan, crude VF, R $80 - 100

1226. ASSAM: Rajeswara, 1751-1769, AR rupee (11.20g), Rangpur,
SE1685 (1763), KM-176, Persian text, lovely full strike, with one 
banker’s mark resembling X, lovely VF $200 - 300

1227. BARODA: Pratab Singh, 1938-1951, AR 1/3 mohur, VS1995,
KM-40a, bust of the Gaekwar Pratab Singh right / denomination 
& date, NGC graded MS63 $1,000 - 1,200

Silver pattern of the gold 1/3 mohur, probably produced during 1938 
or very shortly thereafter. A similar specimen in uncirculated
condition sold at Baldwin’s Auction 71 Lot 1459, for £2,200.

1228. BELA: Mir Jamir Khan, 1830-1869, AE falus (5.53g), 
Bela, AH1276, Cr-5, lovely strike, one of the nicest we have
seen, VF, R $140 - 160
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1229. BELA: Mir Jamir Khan, 1830-1869, AE falus (8.48g), 
Bela, blundered date, Cr-5, unusual design, clear obverse and
coarsely engraved reverse, presumably struck from emergency
dies, VF, R $100 - 120

1230. BHARATPUR: Jaswant Singh, 1853-1893, AR rupee (11.03g), 
Braj Indrapur, VS1910, KM-157, portrait of Queen Victoria on
obverse, star left of katar on reverse, bold strike, EF-AU $200 - 240

1231. BHARATPUR: Jaswant Singh, 1853-1893, AR rupee (10.93g), 
Braj Indrapur, 1858//VS1910, KM-157, portrait of Queen
Victoria on obverse, both dates fully legible, EF $180 - 220

1232. BHARATPUR: Jaswant Singh, 1853-1893, AR rupee (11.03g), 
Braj Indrapur, 1858//VS1910, KM-157, portrait of Queen
Victoria on obverse, both dates legible, VF $120 - 150

1233. BHARATPUR: Jaswant Singh, 1853-1893, AR rupee (11.07g), 
Braj Indrapur, 1861/ VS1917, KM-166.2, also citing Queen
Victoria, with her portrait on obverse, lovely EF, R $200 - 300

1234. CAMBAY: Ja’far Ali Khan, 1880-1915, AR 1/8 rupee (1.44g),
Kambayat, AH1313, Y-7, bold date, choice EF, RR $180 - 220

1235. CAMBAY: Ja’far Ali Khan, 1880-1915, AR rupee (11.48g),
Khanbayat, AH1317, Y-10, EF, KM plate specimen $100 - 130

1236. DHOLPUR: Shah Alam II, 1759-1806, AR rupee (11.07g),
Dholpur, AH1225 year 4, Cr-12.1, in the name of the Mughal
emperor Muhammad Akbar (1806-1837), pistol above the mint
name, superb strike, EF, RRR $900 - 1,100

Same reverse die as the specimen illustrated in the Standard
Catalog of World Coins, but different obverse die. Well-centered on
an unusually broad flan, it is likely that this was a nazarana issue

for presentation.

1237. DHOLPUR: AR rupee (10.98g), Dholpur, AH123x year 18,
Cr-12.2, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, upside-down
pistol on reverse, full clear mint name, choice VF-EF, RR
ex K.W. Wiggins Collection $400 - 600

An example of this type dated AH1226 year 5 sold in our Auction
19, Lot 1287, EF condition, for $1000.

1238. FARRUKHABAD: AR rupee (10.86g), Ahmadnagar
Farrukhabad, AH1173 year one (ahad), KM-16, in the name of
Shah Jahan III, one-year type, ex-mount, VF, R $90 - 110

1239. RAJOD: AE paisa (9.53g), VS1936, KM-194, Hanuman
running, lingam to right, VF, R $90 - 110

1240. RAJOD: AE paisa (12.03g), VS1940, KM-196, Hanuman
running, holding spear (?), cobra snake to right, VF, R $100 - 120
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1241. HYDERABAD: Sikandar Jah, 1803-1829, AR nazarana rupee
(11.21g), Farkhanda Bunyad Hyderabad, AH1238 year 17,
Cr-48a, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, attractive toning,
EF, RRR, KM plate specimen $700 - 900

Date 1238 is much rarer than 1237, but both are listed in the 2013
KM catalog at $4,000 in EF condition!

1242. HYDERABAD: Nasir ad-Daula, 1829-1857, AR ¼ rupee
(2.66g), Farkhanda Bunyad, AH1272, Cr-77, 2nd series, no
testmarks, nearly EF, R $90 - 110

1243. HYDERABAD: Afzal ad-Dawla, 1857-1869, AR ½ rupee
(5.56g), Farkhanda Bunyad, AH1275, Y-5, date unpublished in
KM, 1 tiny testmark, VF, RR, ex D. Hull Collection $100 - 125

1244. AUSA: AR rupee (11.12g), Ausa, year 9, KM-—, in the name of 
Muhammad Shah (listed as KM-436.10 under the Mughals), 
2 testmarks & 3 banker’s marks, VF, RR $140 - 180

Ausa was one of the Nizam feudatories of Hyderabad.

1245. DILSHADABAD: AR rupee (11.32g), Dilshadabad, DM, 
KM-—, in the name of Muhammad Shah, mint name visible,
bold strike, EF, RR $160 - 200

Listed as KM-436.67 for the Mughals, but actually a local issue by
one of the Hyderabad Nizams.

1246. FIROZGARH: AR rupee (11.33g), Firozgarh, AH118x, 
KM-—, in the name of Shah Alam II, all important letters 
of mint name clear, couple testmarks and several banker’s
marks, VF, RR $150 - 200

Firozgarh was one of the Nizam feudatories of Hyderabad, not to be 
confused with Firoznagar.

1247. FIROZNAGAR: AR rupee (11.18g), Firoznagar, ND, 
KM-2, one of the feudatory Nizam states under Hyderabad,
bold EF, R $140 - 180

1248. QAMARNAGAR: AR rupee (11.35g), Qamarnagar, 
AH1151 year 12 (sic), KM-—, in the name of Muhammad Shah
(listed as KM-436.51 under the Mughals), without any
testmarks, regnal year is likely 21 retrograde, to match with
AH1151, EF, RR $130 - 160

Qamarnagar was one of the Nizam feudatories of Hyderabad, and is 
now known as Kurnool.

1249. INDORE: Tukoji Rao II, 1844-1886, AR nazarana rupee
(11.18g), Indore, ND, KM-23, crossed sword and spear /
sunface, bold strike, EF, R $180 - 220

1250. INDORE: Tukoji Rao II, 1844-1886, AR nazarana rupee
(11.17g), Indore, FE1295 & VS1945, KM-39.1, in the name of
long deceased Shah Alam II, sword & spear below sunface,
fancy ornaments to left & right, VF, R $150 - 200

1251. INDORE: Tukoji Rao II, 1844-1886, AR nazarana rupee
(11.14g), Indore, FE1296 & VS1947, KM-39.3, in the name of
long deceased Shah Alam II, sword & spear below sunface,
text to left & right, EF, S $90 - 110

1252. INDORE: Tukoji Rao II, 1844-1886, AR nazarana rupee
(11.12g), Indore, FE1296 & VS1947, KM-39.3, in the name of
long deceased Shah Alam II, sword & spear below sunface,
text to left & right, strong VF, S $80 - 100
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1253. JAIPUR: AR nazarana rupee (11.13g), Sawai Jaipur, AH1214
year 40, KM-51, in the name of Shah Alam II, very lightly
cleaned, EF $150 - 200

1254. JAIPUR: AV mohur (10.82g), Sawai Jaipur, year 10, KM-102, in 
the name of Muhammad Akbar II, VF-EF $600 - 700

Until 1857, the coinage of Jaipur followed purely Mughal tradition,
citing only the Mughal emperor and Hijri date on the obverse, the

standard mint formula and regnal year on the reverse.  Thereafter,
the local maharaja placed his name on the reverse, and cited the

British king or queen on the obverse.

1255. JAIPUR: Ram Singh, 1835-1880, AV mohur (10.81g), Sawai
Jaipur, year 25, KM-125, VF $550 - 650

1256. JAIPUR: Madho Singh, 1880-1922, AR nazarana rupee
(11.20g), Sawai Jaipur, 1884 year 5, KM-147, Y-13b, also citing 
Queen Victoria, choice EF $160 - 200

1257. JAIPUR: Madho Singh, 1880-1922, AR nazarana rupee
(11.42g), Sawai Jaipur, 1888 year 9, KM-147, Y-13b, also citing 
Queen Victoria, AU $160 - 200

1258. JAIPUR: Madho Singh, 1880-1922, AR nazarana rupee
(11.43g), Sawai Jaipur, 1890 year 11, KM-147, Y-13b, also
citing Queen Victoria, minor stain, AU $160 - 200

1259. JAIPUR: Madho Singh, 1880-1922, AR nazarana rupee
(11.41g), Sawai Jaipur, 1901 year 22, KM-147, also citing
Queen Victoria, choice AU $200 - 240

1260. JAIPUR: Madho Singh, 1880-1922, AR nazarana rupee
(11.44g), Sawai Jaipur, 1912 year 33, KM-147, Y-13b, also
citing Queen Victoria, superb strikje, AU $140 - 180

1261. JAIPUR: Madho Singh, 1880-1922, AR nazarana rupee,
Sawai Jaipur, 1920 year 41, KM-147, also citing Queen
Victoria, EF $140 - 180

1262. JAIPUR: Madho Singh, 1880-1922, AV mohur (10.74g), Sawai 
Jaipur, year 41, KM-150, last year of the series, EF $600 - 800

114     

Stephen Album Rare Coins | Auction 21 | January 15-16, 2015    



1263. JAIPUR: Man Singh, 1922-1949, AV mohur (10.84g), Sawai
Jaipur, year 5, KM-163, unlisted date (KM lists only year 2, 3, 4
and 7 for this king), choice EF, R $800 - 1,000

1264. JAIPUR: Man Singh, 1922-1949, AR nazarana rupee (11.36g), 
Sawai Jaipur, 1943 year 22, KM-196, UNC $200 - 240

1265. JODHPUR: Umaid Singh, 1918-1947, AV mohur 
(10.98g), Jodhpur, VS1999, KM-151, also citing George VI,
bold strike, UNC $800 - 1,000

1266. KALAYAN: AR rupee (11.08g), Kalayan, AH1227, KM-6,
kalima / lion, mint & date, bold strike, choice EF, RRR $800 - 1,000

Unpublished date, but struck from the same reverse die as the gold
mohur illustrated in KM (thus the mohur is also dated AH1227).

Probably unique in silver.

1267. KOTAH: Ram Singh II, 1828-1866, AR nazarana rupee,
Nandgaon, year 6 (1842), Cr-32a, in the name of 
Muhammad Bahadur II (incorrect attribution on the slab), 
NGC graded MS64 $300 - 350

1268. KOTAH: Ram Singh II, 1828-1866, AR nazarana rupee
(11.27g), Nandgaon, year 2 (1838), Cr-32a, in the name of
Muhammad Bahadur II, lovely bold strike, UNC $250 - 300

1269. KOTAH: Ram Singh II, 1828-1866, AR nazarana rupee,
Nandgaon, year 3 (1859), Y-6A, in the name of Queen Victoria,
NGC graded MS63 $150 - 250

1270. KOTAH: Chattar Singh, 1866-1889, AR nazarana rupee,
Nandgaon, year 27 (1883), Y-6A, in the name of Queen
Victoria, NGC graded MS63 $300 - 350

1271. KUTCH: Desalji II, 1818-1860, AV 25 kori, Bhuj, VS1913,
Cr-67, EF $300 - 350

1272. KOLHAPUR: AR ½ rupee (5.49g), A’zamnagar Gokak, 
ND, Cr-15, in the name of the long deceased Mughal 
emperor Muhammad Shah (1719-1748), but struck circa 1850,
nice VF, R $80 - 100

The mint name is pseudo, but the dies so large that it is rarely
legible on the actual coins, even the full rupee. The coins were

actually struck locally at Kolhapur.

1273. MYSORE: Tipu Sultan, 1782-1799, AR paisa (10.96g),
Khaliqabad, AM1215, KM-83, elephant left, two test
scratches on obverse, excellent strike, very slightly porous
on both sides, VF, RR $150 - 180

The quarter paisa is reasonably common for the mint of Khaliqabad. 
The half paisa and especially the full paisa are truly rare, especially

in even halfway decent grade.

1274. MYSORE: Tipu Sultan, 1782-1799, AR paisa (11.42g),
Khurshed-Sawad, AM1218, KM-93, elephant left, bold
well-centered strike, one of the finest we have seen for this
mint, EF, R $180 - 200
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1275. MYSORE: Tipu Sultan, 1782-1799, AV pagoda (3.42g), Nagar, 
AH1198 year 2, KM-109, VF-EF $300 - 350

1276. MYSORE: Tipu Sultan, 1782-1799, AR ½ rupee (‘abidi)
(5.55g), Patan, AM1218 year 8, KM-125, pleasing VF, R $400 - 500

1277. MYSORE: Tipu Sultan, 1782-1799, AE paisa (11.17g),
Nazarbar, AM1216, KM-143, elephant left, some very light
porosity, VF, R $220 - 260

1278. NAWANAGAR: Vibhaji, 1852-1894, AR 2½ kori, VS1950,
KM-21, a superb example of this scarce denomination, 
NGC graded MS61 $250 - 350

1279. NAWANAGAR: Vibhaji, 1852-1894, AR 5 kori, VS1947,
KM-23, brilliant proof like luster, NGC graded MS66 $320 - 400

An amazing quality for this type. This piece was perhaps intended
as a specimen or presentation issue.

1280. PATIALA: AR medal (26.24g), 37.2mm, Silver Jubilee medal
(1925), inscribed jashan-e nuqrai in Hindi, Urdu and Gurmukhi
script, with two busts on obverse, including the maharaja
Bhupindar Singh, with attached hanger, VF, R $120 - 160

1281. RADHANPUR: Zorowar Khan, 1825-1874, AR 50 falus
(5.81g), Radhanpur, 1867 & AH1286, KM-5var, also citing
Queen Victoria, neatly cut reeded edge, traces of luster,
pleasing EF, RR $300 - 400

The KM illustrated reverse is actually the obverse of KM-23.

1282. RADHANPUR: Zorawar Khan, 1825-1874, 
AR 2 annas (1.39g), Radhanpur, 1871//AH1288, KM-8,
denomination in words, do anna, much rarer than the larger
denominations, VF, RR $200 - 250

1283. RADHANPUR: Zorowar Khan, 1825-1874, AR 4 annas
(2.97g), Radhanpur, 1869 & AH1286, KM-9, denomination in
words, chahar anna, also citing Queen Victoria, reeded edge,
modest weakness as usual, VF-EF, R, 
KM plate specimen $200 - 250

1284. RADHANPUR: Zorowar Khan, 1825-1874, AR 8 annas
(5.62g), Radhanpur, 1869 & AH1286, KM-10, denomination in
words, hasht anna, also citing Queen Victoria, plain edge,
modest weakness as usual, VF, R, KM plate specimen $160 - 200

1285. RADHANPUR: Zorawar Khan, 1825-1874, AR rupee (11.53g), 
Radhanpur, 1872 / AH1289, KM-11, denomination in words,
yek-rupiya, also citing Queen Victoria, bold VF, S $160 - 200

1286. RADHANPUR: Bismilla Khan, 1874-1895, AR 8 annas
(5.64g), Radhanpur, 1880 & AH1297, KM-22, also citing Queen 
Victoria, reeded edge, bold strike with virtually no weakness,
EF, R, KM plate specimen $180 - 220

AD date in correct order.
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1287. RADHANPUR: Bismilla Khan, 1874-1895, AR 8 annas
(5.79g), Radhanpur, 1880 & AH1297, KM-23, also citing Queen 
Victoria, reeded edge, relatively little weakness for this type,
EF, R, KM plate specimen $250 - 300

AD date backwards.

1288. RADHANPUR: Bismilla Khan, 1874-1895, AR 8 annas
(5.72g), Radhanpur, 1881 & AH1299, KM-24, also citing Queen 
Victoria, reeded edge, relatively little weakness for this type,
EF, R, KM plate specimen $200 - 250

1289. RADHANPUR: Bismillah Khan, 1874-1895, AR rupee
(11.28g), Radhanpur, 1880 & AH1297, KM-27, broad flan,
some weakness, Fine $120 - 150

1290. RADHANPUR: Bismilla Khan, 1874-1895, AR rupee 
(11.66g), Radhanpur, 1880 & AH1298, KM-—, also citing
Queen Victoria, reeded edge, superb strike without any
weakness, choice EF, R $300 - 350

1291. RADHANPUR: Bismilla Khan, 1874-1895, AR rupee (11.69g),
Radhanpur, 1881 & AH1299, KM-28, also citing Queen Victoria, 
reeded edge, minimal weakness for type, bold VF, R
KM plate specimen $180 - 220

1292. RADHANPUR: Bismilla Khan, 1874-1895, AR rupee (11.46g),
Radhanpur, 1893 & AH1311, KM-28, also citing Queen Victoria, 
coarsely reeded edge, some weakness, nice VF, R
KM plate specimen $100 - 140

1293. ROHILKHAND: AR rupee (11.07g), Mustafabad, AH1184 year
12, KM-126.1, in the name of Shah Alam II, EF, R $140 - 180

1294. ROHILKHAND: AR rupee (10.71g), “Shahjahanabad”,
AH12(08) year 35, KM-—, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
Nagari ram in obverse field, based on the sahib qirani obverse
legend introduced by Shah Alam II at Shahjahanabad (Delhi) in
AH1202 and used until the end of his reign in 1221, somewhat
harshly cleaned, bold VF, RR $300 - 500

The attribution to the Rohilkhand is tentative, and it may have been
issued by supporters of the Nawab of Awadh or some local officials

who feared inscribing the coin with the actual mint name. It is
possible that “Ram” refers to the city of Rampur, about 60 miles due 
east of Delhi and the last holdout of the Rohilla Khans (until about
1860). A similar example, same year, sold at Baldwin’s Auction 40,

Lot 849, at about $535 (May 2005) (it was assigned to the Marathas 
for that auction, also a remote possibility).

1295. SHAHPURA: AR rupee (10.80g), AH1178 year 6, Cr-22var, 
in the name of Shah Alam II, early style for this feudatory of
Mewar, F-VF, RR $100 - 150

1296. SIKH EMPIRE: AE ¼ anna (7.09g), Amritsar, VS[18]96, 
KM-5, Herrli-01.31.11, pa anna nanakshahi type, legends in
Persian, VF, R $150 - 200

Herrli divided these into a paisa (=¼ anna) and half paisa (11-12g,
and 5.5g, respectively), but all coins are inscribed pa anna for ¼

anna, and all weigh in the range of 6.5g to 8.2g; thus there is only
one denomination for this type.
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1297. SIKH EMPIRE: AR ½ nanakshahi rupee (5.59g), Amritsar,
VS[18]98, KM-19.2, Herrli-01.11.05, VS1885 series, bold strike, 
lovely EF, RRR $800 - 1,000

1298. SIKH EMPIRE: AR nanakshahi rupee (11.15g), Amritsar /
Mehta? VS(18)43 year 318, KM-A20.3, Herrli-01.05.04,
mismatched date (should be year 316 for VS1843), both dates
boldly clear, unpublished, bold VF, RRR $400 - 500

The reverse of this piece is sufficiently off center to reveal the extra
word above the mint name Amritsar, and it has been suggested that 
it reads mehta for the city by that name located about 20 miles away 

from Amritsar, a location of considerable importance for the Sikh
Empire at the time this coin was struck.

1299. SIKH EMPIRE: AR nanakshahi rupee (10.96g), Amritsar,
VS1857, KM-20.1, Herrli-01.07.04, with sun-face ornament
within the L of akal, 1 tiny testmark, pleasing VF, S $100 - 120

1300. SIKH EMPIRE: AR mora shahi rupee (11.11g), Amritsar,
VS1862, KM-20.4, Herrli-01.13.04, EF $130 - 170

1301. SIKH EMPIRE: AR nanakshahi rupee (11.09g), Amritsar,
VS[18]93, KM-22.1, Herrli-01.11.04, VS1885 series, katar on
reverse, to right of pipal leaf, EF-AU $80 - 100

1302. SIKH EMPIRE: AR nanakshahi rupee (11.15g), Amritsar,
VS1901, KM-22.6, Herrli-01.12.04, VS1885 series, with chattra
in obverse center, lustrous AU $100 - 120

1303. SIKH EMPIRE: AR nanakshahi rupee, Amritsar, VS1903,
KM-22.8, Herrli-01.12.04, VS1885 series, with flag in obverse
center, VF, R $250 - 350

1304. SIKH EMPIRE: AR nanakshahi rupee (11.09g), Amritsar,
VS1904, KM-22.9, Herrli-01.12.04, VS1885 series, with
Gurmukhi “sate” under chattra, lovely bold strike, EF-AU $150 - 200

1305. SIKH EMPIRE: AR nanakshahi rupee (11.14g), Amritsar,
VS1904, KM-22.9, Herrli-01.12.04, VS1885 series, with
Gurmukhi “sate” under chattra, EF $110 - 130

1306. SIKH EMPIRE: AR nanakshahi rupee (11.03g), Amritsar,
VS1905, KM-22.10, Herrli-01.12.04, VS1885 series, lazy “W”
below chattra, lovely bold strike, choice EF $120 - 160

1307. SIKH EMPIRE: AR nanakshahi rupee (10.86g), VS1881,
KM-—, Herrli-—, generally in the style of Amritsar, but with an 
unread mint name in the upper panel of the reverse, bold strike, 
VF-EF, RRR, ex M.H. Mirza Collection $500 - 700

With cross-like symbols on obverse & reverse, unrecorded by Herrli. 
This is the first example of this type we have seen.

1308. SIKH EMPIRE: AR rupee (11.07g), Kashmir, VS1882, KM-46.8, 
Herrli-06.15.04, flag in obverse center, facing to the right,
superb strike, EF-AU, R $200 - 300
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1309. SIKH EMPIRE: AE falus (7.91g), Peshawar, AH1249, 
KM-93.2, Herrli-—, 4-petal flower in reverse center, full bold
date, VF, R $120 - 150

1310. SIKH EMPIRE: AR rupee (8.44g), Peshawar, VS1892 (1835),
KM-98.2, iridescent toning, choice VF $160 - 200

1311. SIKH EMPIRE: LOT of 9 copper coins, including 8 Sikh copper
coins (6 of Peshawar and 2 of Multan, average VG to Fine,
most with corrosion or other damage), plus one common falus
of the Delhi Sultanate (VF), lot of 9 pieces $100 - 160

1312. TRAVANCORE: Marthanda Varma, 1847-1860, AE 4 cash
(2.58g), KM-18, Sree Krishna / six-point star, bold strike, 
choice EF $100 - 120

1313. TRAVANCORE: Wooden chuckram counting board, 19th
century, holds up to 200 chuckram coins, with handle, about
115 x 225mm (including the handle) $200 - 250

Tiny silver or copper chuckram coins were laid out over the board,
which eased the counting process.

Photo size reduced.

1314. TRAVANCORE: Wooden chuckram counting board, 19th
century, holds up to 400 chuckram coins, with handle, about
170 x 280mm (including the handle), small chips at lower right
corner and in the lower margin towards the left $200 - 250

Tiny silver or copper chuckram coins were laid out over the board,
which eased the counting process.

Photo size reduced.

1315. TRIPURA: Ratna Manikya, 1464-1489, AR tanka (10.62g),
SE1386, KM-15, R&B-17, lion left, magnificent strike, very rare
subtype, EF , ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $450 - 550

1316. TRIPURA: Vijaya Manikya, 1532-1564, AR tanka (10.19g),
SE1458, KM-63, R&B-97, lion right, Queen Lakshmi, choice VF 
ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $140 - 160
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1317. TRIPURA: Vijaya Manikya, 1532-1564, AR tanka (10.49g),
SE1458, KM-64, R&B-104, lion left, citing Queen Lakshmi, light
adhesion on both sides, VF-EF
ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $100 - 120

1318. TRIPURA: Vijaya Manikya, 1532-1564, AR tanka (10.74g),
SE1479, KM-66, R&B—, lion right, Queen Lakshmi, some light
adhesion, nice strike, VF-EF, RR
ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $100 - 120

As R&B-108/109, but with large star added above the lion’s head.
Vijaya takes the title pratisindhu sim “right up to the sea” on this

issue, suggesting further military advance.

1319. TRIPURA: Vijaya Manikya, 1532-1564, AR tanka (10.35g),
SE1479, KM-66, citing Queen Lakshmi, VF, R $150 - 200

1320. TRIPURA: Vijaya Manikya, 1532-1564, AR tanka (10.67g),
SE1482, KM-67, R&B-117 ff, Vishnu supported by Garuda on
ornamental throne, for the ritual bath in the Lakhmia River,
adhesions on obverse, VF-EF, R
ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $200 - 240

1321. TRIPURA: Anata Manikya, 1564-1567, AR tanka (10.47g),
SE1487, KM-74, R&B-129, lion left, Queen Ratnavati, bold VF 
ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $130 - 170

1322. TRIPURA: Udaya Manika, 1567-1573, AR tanka (10.48g),
SE1489, KM-79, R&B-131, lion left, Queen Hira, choice VF-EF 
ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $160 - 200

1323. TRIPURA: Jaya Manikya, 1573-1577, AR tanka (10.75g),
SE1495, KM-84, R&B-148, lion left, 3-line reverse inscription,
without the Queen, some very light adhesion, choice EF, R
ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $180 - 220

1324. TRIPURA: Jaya Manikya, 1573-1577, AR tanka (10.60g),
SE1495, KM-85, R&B-151, lion left, Queen Subhadra, choice
EF, R, ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $150 - 200

1325. TRIPURA: Amara Manikya, 1577-1586, AR tanka (10.44g),
SE1499 (1577), KM-90, nicely struck, about EF $300 - 400

1326. TRIPURA: Amara Manikya, 1577-1586, AR tanka (10.69g),
SE1499, KM-90, R&B-152/154, lion left, Queen Amaravati,
choice EF, ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $150 - 180

1327. TRIPURA: Amara Manikya, 1577-1586, AR tanka (10.70g),
SE1502, KM-91, R&B-165, lion left, Queen Amaravati, superb
strike, choice EF-AU, ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $180 - 220

With the title digbijayi, “conqueror of the world”.

1328. TRIPURA: Amara Manikya, 1577-1586, AR tanka (10.78g),
SE1502, KM-91, military victory type, VF-EF $160 - 200
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1329. TRIPURA: Amara Manikya, 1577-1586, AR tanka (10.65g),
SE1503, KM-92, R&B-173, lion left, Queen Amaravati, for the
conquest of the city of Sylhet, excellent bold strike, choice EF 
ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $160 - 200

1330. TRIPURA: Rajadhara Manikya, 1586-1599, AR tanka
(10.67g), SE1508, KM-97, R&B-187, lion left, Queen Satyavati,
wonderful strike, choice EF-AU 
ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $200 - 280

1331. TRIPURA: Yaso Manikya, 2nd reign, 1600-1618, AR tanka
(10.62g), SE1522, KM-108, R&B-193, Krishna playing the flute, 
lion to the left, gopi to the right, Queen Lakshmi, rare and
important type, lovely EF, R
ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $350 - 450

1332. TRIPURA: Govinda Manikya, 1660-1661 & 1667-1676, AR 1/8 
tanka (1.32g), ND, KM-132, R&B-214, lion left, lovely strike with 
full borders both sides, EF, R
ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $150 - 200

A small hoard of quarter and eighth tankas of Govinda Manikya was 
marketed around the late 1970s, nearly all in lower grades, but

these are virtually never offered nowadays.

1333. TRIPURA: Rama Manikya, 1676-1685, AR ¼ tanka (2.25g),
SE1598, KM-153, R&B-219, lion left, Shiva lingam in reverse
center, pleasing VF, RR, ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $150 - 250

1334. TRIPURA: Dharma Manikya, 1714 & 1728-1739, AR tanka
(10.37g), SE1636, KM-199, R&B-237, lion left, citing Queen
Dharmasila, F-VF, R, ex Eck Prud’homme Collection $180 - 220

R&B numbered their photo for this type as 236, not 237.

British India

1335. BRITISH INDIA: William IV, 1830-1837, AR rupee, 1835,
KM-450.2, S&W-1.42, type D/4, raised F on truncation, a
superb example! NGC graded MS63 $350 - 450

1336. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AR ¼ rupee,
1840, KM-454.2, S&W-3.52, Prid-105, with W.W. on truncation, 
no serif on “4" in date, lovely toning and full luster, 
PCGS graded MS65 $200 - 250

1337. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AR ¼ rupee,
1876(c), KM-470, choice AU-UNC $130 - 160

1338. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Queen, 1837-1876, AV mohur,
1862(c), KM-480, NGC graded MS62 $3,000 - 3,400

1339. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Empress, 1876-1901, AR 2 annas,
1891-C, KM-488, gorgeous iridescent toning, proof restrike,
NGC graded Proof 66, R, ex David Fore Collection $800 - 1,000

This piece sold raw at Baldwin’s Auction 78 Lot 365 for £640 (about
$995), then encapsulated at Baldwin’s Auction 89 Lot 3691 for 

£620 (then about $1050).

1340. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Empress, 1876-1901, AR ½ rupee,
1882(b), KM-491, B/II, choice AU $200 - 280
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1341. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Empress, 1876-1901, AR ½ rupee,
1884(b), KM-491, A/II, VF $300 - 400

1342. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Empress, 1876-1901, AR rupee,
1900-C, KM-492, NGC graded MS63 $75 - 100

1343. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Empress, 1876-1901, 
AE medal (18.71g), 1887, Pud-887.1, 34mm, commemorating
the Jubilee of Queen Victoria at Calcutta, 16 February 1887,
choice EF $150 - 200

1344. BRITISH INDIA: Victoria, Empress, 1876-1901, AE medal,
1886, 52mm, Albert Edward (the later Edward VII) as Prince of
Wales, 1841-1901, Commemorating the Colonial and Indian
Exhibition of 1886 in London, medal by Leonard Charles Wyon, 
two small rim bumps, with good condition original box of issue
with maker’s name, Ralph Heaton & Sons, The Mint,
Birmingham, AU $150 - 250

Image size reduced.

1345. BRITISH INDIA: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR rupee, ND
(1903-10), KM-508, obverse brockage (lakhi) error, AU $110 - 150

1346. BRITISH INDIA: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AE rupee, ND (1905), 
Forc-D227, Duncan, Stratton & Co, Bombay, copper advertising 
piece struck circa 1905, tiger, DUNCAN STRATTON & CO
BOMBAY in outer circle / monogram and ALBION WORKS
LEEDS at center, surrounded by GREENWOOD & BATLEY
LIMITED, this is a superb example of this type, 
NGC graded MS64 BR $300 - 400

1347. BRITISH INDIA: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AE ½ rupee, ND
(1905), Forc-D226, Duncan, Stratton & Co, Bombay, copper
advertising piece struck circa 1905, tiger, DUNCAN
STRATTON & CO BOMBAY in outer circle / monogram and
ALBION WORKS LEEDS at center, surrounded by
GREENWOOD & BATLEY LIMITED, this is a superb example
of this type, 
NGC graded MS64 RB $250 - 350

1348. BRITISH INDIA: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AE 2 annas, ND
(1905), Forc-D225, Duncan, Stratton & Co, Bombay, copper
advertising piece struck circa 1905, tiger, DUNCAN
STRATTON & CO BOMBAY in outer circle / monogram and
ALBION WORKS LEEDS at center, surrounded by
GREENWOOD & BATLEY LIMITED, this is a superb example
of this type, 
NGC graded MS63 RB $200 - 300

1349. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1936, 2 annas, 1935(b),
KM-516, NGC graded MS65 $80 - 100
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1350. BRITISH INDIA: George V, 1910-1936, AR medal, 
Rai Sahib medal, 2nd type, British Crown with a laurel wreath
below it, left facing portrait of George V in central circle, outer
circle engraved with title RAI SAHIB with deep blue enamel, all
surmounted on a 5-pointed rayed star, with loop for ribbon,
reverse hand engraved Lala Ram Saran Dab, 
1st Jan[uar]y 1935, EF $300 - 400

Lala Ram Saran Dab was a member of the First Council of 
State (1921), the Second Council of State (1926), the Third Council

of State (1930-1936), and the Fourth Council of State, elected 
to represent the Punjab.

The title Rai Bahadur or Rai Sahib, accompanied by a Medal, was
awarded by the British Government to Indians with distinguished
service or for meritorius performance of duties on behalf of the
Government or as personal distinction. Bahadur means ‘brave’,

Sahib means ‘master’ and not many Indians qualified for this honor
that was much coveted, celebrated and considered as great

recognition and matter of prestige by the family, district and state to
which the individual belonged. Rai Bahadur ranked higher than Rai
Sahib. The Medal recipients included government officials (railways, 
post, police, judiciary, etc.), civil servants, prominent businessmen

and citizens. The titles Rai Bahadur and Rai Sahib were mainly
awarded to Hindus, sometimes to Christians. For Muslims, the

corresponding title was “Khan Bahadur and Khan Sahib” and for
Sikhs it was “Sardar Bahadur and Sardar Sahib”. A variant of the
term ‘Rai’ was ‘Rao’ used for honoring South Indians and those 

from Maharashtra. Image size reduced.

1351. BRITISH INDIA: George VI, 1937-1947, ½ pice, 
1938(c), KM-528, some dirty adhesions near the rim, 
AU Brown, RR $200 - 300

1352. BRITISH INDIA: George VI, 1937-1952, AR rupee, 1938(b),
KM-555, S&W-9.11, with mintmark dot below reverse, 
choice VF $90 - 110

1353. BRITISH INDIA: George VI, 1937-1952, AR rupee, 1938(b),
KM-555, S&W-9.9, without mintmark below reverse, struck at
Bombay, choice VF $90 - 110

1354. BRITISH INDIA: George VI, 1937-1952, AR rupee, 1939(b),
KM-555, S&W-9.13, reeded edge, attractive surfaces, attractive 
EF, RRR $5,000 - 7,000

Key date, one of the rarest of all the circulating rupees of 
British India.

1355. BRITISH INDIA: AE grain token (4.94g), 1874, KM-Tn2, one
rupee token for the Bengal famine of 1874, with central hole as
issued, mount removed, EF, RR $600 - 800

1356. BRITISH INDIA: AR medal (22.10g), late 19th century,
34.2mm, Total Abstinence Association medal, WATCH AND 
BE SOBER in reverse center, 2 women before palm tree on
reverse, with original attachment loop, EF, R $120 - 160

1357. BRITISH INDIA: AE 4 annas token, ND (ca. 1920), Prid-—,
Shillong Soldiers Club, EF, R $100 - 150

Pridmore knew only of 1 anna denomination, and the 2 annas has
appeared in Baldwin’s Auction 84, part of Lot 2501 (Sept. 2013).
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1358. BRITISH INDIA: Bronze medal, 40mm, elephant standing on
platform with crossed rifles, text PERSEVERE & TRIUMPH
below / wreath, inscribed S.C.R.A. / SECOND / S.C.R.A. CUP /
1931-32, possibly used in Ceylon, EF $100 - 120

1359. BRITISH INDIA: LOT of 17 copper coins, including Bengal
Presidency (7 pcs), Bombay Presidency (1), Madras
Presidency (3), later issues (5, all 1/12 anna), and one French
India, mostly VF, a few nicer, a few corroded, retail value about
$200, all identified, lot of 17 pieces $120 - 160

1360. BENGAL PRESIDENCY: AV 1/16 mohur (0.76g), Murshidabad, 
AH1203 year 19 (frozen), KM-87, EF, R $400 - 500

1361. BENGAL PRESIDENCY: AV 1/8 mohur, Murshidabad, AH1203 
year 19 (frozen), KM-89, East India Company issue in the name 
of Shah Alam II, a lovely example! NGC graded MS65 $700 - 900

This example is nicer than the piece sold in the Heritage World Coin 
Auction 3031, Lot 28796 for $1,200 (January 2014).

1362. BOMBAY PRESIDENCY: AR rupee (11.44g), Surat, DM,
KM-A178, in the name of Shah Jahan III (1759-1760), 
strong VF, S $200 - 240

Formerly assigned to the Mughal Empire as KM-475.4, but now
classified as a British issue.

1363. BOMBAY PRESIDENCY: AR ¼ rupee, Mumbai, 1825, 
KM-216, EF $120 - 160

1364. BOMBAY PRESIDENCY: AR ½ rupee, Mumbai, 1825 year 4x,
KM-217.2, choice EF $130 - 170

1365. BOMBAY PRESIDENCY: AV 1/15 mohur, Surat, year 4[6],
KM-237.1, East India Company, struck 1803-1824, privy mark
4b, star in place of the crown, struck at Bombay mint, 
NGC graded MS65 $550 - 650

1366. MADRAS PRESIDENCY: AV pagoda, ND (1740-1807),
KM-303, figure of Vishnu / star surrounded by granulations,
NGC graded MS63 $250 - 350

1367. MADRAS PRESIDENCY: AE 20 cash (9.08g), ND (1807),
KM-328, VF $110 - 150

1368. MADRAS PRESIDENCY: AR fanam (0.93g), ND (1807),
KM-337, FANAM around star, without branches below / Telugu
& Tamil text around star-in-crescent, VF $100 - 120

1369. MADRAS PRESIDENCY: AR ¼ pagoda (10.53g), ND (1807),
KM-343, 9 stars, rare type, with the denominations below the
pagoda on the obverse, choice VF $250 - 350

1370. MADRAS PRESIDENCY: AR 5 fanams (4.56g), ND (1808),
KM-351, lovely strike, EF, S $200 - 240

1371. MADRAS PRESIDENCY: 1/96 rupee (6.70g), Soho, 1794,
KM-392a, gilt copper, Proof $700 - 900

French India

1372. ARCOT: AR rupee (11.33g), Arkat (Arcot), year 19, KM-50, 
in the name of Muhammad Shah, with bud below two pellets to
left of the regnal year, 1 testmark, EF, RR $140 - 180
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Dutch India

1373. COCHIN: tin bazaruco (1.03g), ND (1663-1724), KM-2,
Sc-1254b, VOC monogram, with nothing above / “harp” shape,
with 5 oblique strings, VF, R $200 - 300

1374. COCHIN: tin bazaruco (1.50g), ND (after 1724), KM-3,
Sc-1255a, VOC monogram, with number “8" above / ”harp"
shape, with 4 oblique stripes, Fine, R $150 - 200

Portuguese India

1375. GOA: João IV, 1640-1656, AR 2 tangas (4.39g), 1643, KM-68,
arms of Portugal / St. John standing, holding cross, full clear
date, lovely strike, EF, R $350 - 400

1376. GOA: João IV, 1640-1656, AR xerafim (10.49g), 1650, KM-73,
Vaz-J4.12, somewhat flat strike, but not much wear, VF $260 - 320

1377. GOA: José I, 1750-1777, AE ½ tanga, ND, KM-122, 
nice strike, VF $100 - 120

1378. GOA: José I, 1750-1777, AR ½ pardao (2.68g), 1775, KM-158, 
Cr-193, Vaz-Jo.104, beautifully struck, VF, RR $350 - 450

1379. GOA: João, as Prince Regent, 1799-1818 (later João VI), AR
rupia (10.75g), 1800, KM-205, with the portrait of Maria I, who
was queen until 1816, VF $180 - 220

1380. GOA: João, as Prince Regent, 1808-1818, AR rupia (10.89g),
1812, KM-219, Gomes-18.08, just a bit weakly struck (perhaps
from worn dies), VF $240 - 300

1381. GOA: João VI, 1818-1826, AR ½ xerafim (2.75g), 1818,
KM-236, Cr-286, Vaz-J6.27, VF $220 - 280

1382. GOA: João VI, 1818-1826, AR ½ xerafim (2.72g), 1819/8,
KM-236, Cr-286, Vaz-J6.28, edge nick, head a bit weak, minor
flan crack, VF $180 - 220

1383. GOA: Miguel, 1828-1834, AE tanga, ND, KM-251, average
strike, very little wear, problem-free, VF $150 - 200

1384. GOA: Maria II, 1834-1853, AR ½ pardao (2.69g), 1846/5,
KM-271, Cr-348, Vaz-M2.33, wonderful strike, toned, darker on
obverse, about EF $400 - 500

1385. GOA: SET of 8 copper coins, reign of Maria II (1834-1853):
KM-257, 3 reis 1845 (choice EF), KM-258, 4½ reis 1845
(VF-EF), KM-259, 6 reis ND (VF), KM-260, 7½ reis 1848
(choice VF), flan crack, KM-261, 10 reis 1845 (VF), KM-262, 12 
reis ND (lovely VF), KM-263, 15 reis ND (choice VF), and
KM-266, 60 reis ND (nice Fine), nearly complete set, lacking
only KM-265 (30 reis), retail at least $500, lot of 8 pieces$300 - 400

Republic of India

1386. INDIA: AV tola (11.59g), ND, KM-X45, M.S. Manilal Chimanlal
& Co., choice AU $800 - 1,000
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1387. INDIA: LOT of 9 error coins; paisa 1966(b) with clipped
planchet, 2 naye paise 1963 with clipped planchet, 2 naye
paise 1963 struck 20% off-center, 2 paise 1967(b) struck 15%
off-center, 3 paise 1968 struck 15% off-center, 5 naye paise
1963 struck 20% off-center, 10 paise 1973 with large die cud,
10 paise 1973 with lamination split, 50 paise (1964) with
lamination split, all are in UNC condition except the 50 paise
which is in VF condition, lot of 9 pieces $80 - 100

1388. INDIA: LOT of 14 copper coins, including Yaudheya (2 pcs),
ancient Ujjain (1, lovely example), Mughal (3, all quite nice),
and miscellaneous South India kasus (8), average F-VF, a
few nicer, all identified, retail about $225, 
lot of 14 pieces $120 - 180

1389. INDIA & SOUTHEAST ASIA: LOT of 8 silver coins of India , 
1 gold fanam, and 9 other coppers: India: Napanada, Delhi
Sultanate (Muhammad II), Bikanir, Garhwal, Kuchawan,
Travancore (1889 half rupee, EF), Portuguese India (1935
rupia, AU), South Asia (Cochin gold fanam), and Madras
Presidency (double fanam, Good), and others: Cambodia
(1860 10 centimes), Sarawak (1870 half cent), Singapore (3
tokens), Tonkin (1905, EF-AU), and Nepal (3 pieces, including
one contemporary copper forgery of a mohar), mostly Fine or
somewhat better, all identified, retail value at least $400, 
lot of 18 pieces $200 - 300

World Coins

Asia & Middle-East

1390. AFGHANISTAN: Abdur Rahman, 1880-1901, AE 100 dinars
(46.46g), Kabul, AH1311, KM-809, lovely even strike with
virtually no weakness, one of the finest known examples,
choice VF, ex Albert Gammon Collection $2,000 - 2,500

1391. AFGHANISTAN: Abdur Rahman, 1880-1901, AV tilla 
(4.59g), AH1314, KM-821, couple barely visible scuffs on
reverse, EF-AU $270 - 320

1392. AFGHANISTAN: Abdur Rahman, 1880-1901, AV tilla (4.55g),
AH1316, KM-822, EF $270 - 320

1393. AFGHANISTAN: Abdur Rahman, 1880-1901, AR 5 rupees,
AH1316, KM-826, bold strike without any weakness, 
lovely VF-EF $140 - 180

Image size reduced.

1394. AFGHANISTAN: Abdur Rahman, 1880-1901, AR qiran
(4.59g), AH1319, KM-831, bold strike, choice AU, R $200 - 250

1395. AFGHANISTAN: Abdur Rahman, 1880-1901, 
AR medal (8.82g), AH1318, 28.3 mm, for the conquest of
Herat, VF, R $120 - 160

1396. AFGHANISTAN: Habibullah, 1901-1919, AV tilla (4.59g),
AH1320, KM-836.2, EF-AU $400 - 450

1397. AFGHANISTAN: Habibullah, 1901-1919, AR 5 rupees,
AH1326, KM-843, traces of original luster, EF $140 - 200

Image size reduced.
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1398. AFGHANISTAN: Habibullah, 1901-1919, AR 5 rupees,
AH1328, KM-843, traces of original luster, EF $140 - 200

Image size reduced.

1399. AFGHANISTAN: Habibullah, 1901-1919, AR 5 rupees,
AH1329, KM-843, decent strike, VF-EF $120 - 150

Image size reduced.

1400. AFGHANISTAN: Habibullah, 1901-1919, AE paisa, 
Qandahar, AH1322, KM-960, A-3253A, countermarked on 
¼ anna of Muscat & Oman, date obscured by countermark, 
VF on Fine host $90 - 110

1401. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV tilla 
(4.60g), AH1337, KM-868.1, crossed swords beneath 
the mosque, UNC $350 - 450

1402. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV tilla (4.58g),
AH1337, KM-868.2, Seal of Solomon beneath the mosque,
choice AU $350 - 450

1403. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV 2 tillas (9.05g),
SH1298, KM-879, choice BU $600 - 700

1404. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV ½ amani (2.30g),
SH1299, KM-886, BU $200 - 260

1405. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV amani (4.58g),
SH1299, KM-887, some weight adjustmant marks, UNC $260 - 300

1406. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV 2 amani (9.13g),
SH1299, KM-888, UNC $500 - 600

1407. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV 2 amani, SH1299, 
KM-888, UNC $500 - 600

1408. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV 2 amani (9.17g),
SH1301, KM-888, EF $440 - 500

1409. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV 2 amani, SH1302, 
KM-888, NGC graded MS63 $450 - 550
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1410. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV 2 amani (9.16g),
SH1303, KM-888, splendid BU $600 - 700

1411. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV 5 amani (22.86g), 
SH1299, KM-889, number “5" for denomination above the
toughra, UNC $2,200 - 2,600

1412. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV 5 amani (22.94g), 
SH1299, KM-890, star above the toughra, lovely bold strike,
choice AU $1,800 - 2,200

1413. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AR afghani, SH1305
year 8, KM-910, NGC graded MS64 $90 - 110

1414. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV ½ amani (3.02g),
SH1304 year 7, KM-911, UNC $220 - 260

1415. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV amani (6.05g),
SH1304 year 7, KM-912, UNC $320 - 400

1416. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV amani (5.95g),
SH1305 year 8, KM-912, choice AU $300 - 350

1417. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AR award medal 
(13.74g), SH1298, 32.7 mm, standard medal for service, loop
removed, VF-EF $90 - 110

1418. AFGHANISTAN: Habibullah Ghazi, 1929, AV habibi (4.57g),
AH1347, KM-899, AU $300 - 380

1419. AFGHANISTAN: Muhammad Nadir, 1929-1933, 
AV 20 afghanis (5.93g), AH1349, KM-925, UNC $340 - 400

1420. AFGHANISTAN: Muhammad Nadir, 1929-1933, 
AR ½ afghani, SH1311, KM-926, PCGS graded MS62 $80 - 100

1421. AFGHANISTAN: Muhammad Nadir, 1929-1933, AR afghani,
SH1310, KM-927.1, NGC graded MS64 $200 - 250

1422. AFGHANISTAN: Muhammad Zahir, 1933-1973, AV 8 grams,
SH1315, KM-934, NGC graded MS63 $450 - 550

Date listed erroneously on the slab as SH1215.
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1423. AFGHANISTAN: Muhammad Zahir, 1933-1973, AV 4 grams,
SH1315, KM-935, UNC $250 - 300

1424. AFGHANISTAN: Muhammad Zahir, 1933-1973, AV 4 grams,
SH1317, KM-935, NGC graded MS62 $250 - 350

1425. AFGHANISTAN: Muhammad Zahir, 1933-1973, 25 pul, SH1316,
KM-940, a wonderful example! NGC graded MS66 $70 - 90

1426. AFGHANISTAN: Muhammad Zahir, 1933-1973, AV 8 grams,
SH1339//AH1380, KM-952, Proof $750 - 850

1427. AFGHANISTAN: AV 10,000 afghanis, 1978, KM-982, 
Marco Polo sheep, mintage of only 181 pieces, NGC graded
PF69 Ultra Cameo, RR $2,800 - 3,200

A similar piece, also graded PF-69 Ultra Cameo by NGC, was sold
by Heritage Long Beach Auction 3020, Lot 23002, for $6500

(September 2012).

1428. AFGHANISTAN: AV religious token (2.61g), kalima / stylized
toughra in wreath, probably struck circa 1940s to 1960s,
perhaps in Europe or India, nice quality, UNC $150 - 200

1429. AFGHANISTAN: LOT of 30 coins of Abdur Rahman, 1880-1901,
machine-struck only, paisa AH1309 VF (KM-801.1), 1309 Fine
(KM-802), 1317 VG (KM-827), 1317 VG (KM-828), shahi 1309
VG, sanar undated Fine (KM-823), 1315 Fine, abbasi 1313 EF,
1314 VF, half rupee 1313 UNC, 1316 VF, rupee 1304
Birmingham VF ex-mount, 1308 UNC, 1309 UNC, 1309 EF,
1310/09 AU, 1310 VF, 1311 Fine, 1311/3 AU, 1312/1 EF, 1312
VG, 1313 UNC (KM-806), 1313 EF (KM-814), 1313 double struck
VF (KM-814), 1314 UNC (KM-818), 1314 AU (KM-819.1), 1316
Fine, 1316 VF-EF, 1318 (Fine), and 5 rupees 1314 VG, nice
starter group, retail about $800, lot of 30 pieces $450 - 600

1430. AFGHANISTAN: LOT of 47 coins of Habibullah, 1901-1919,
paisa AH1329 Fine, 1332 Fine, 1334 VG, 1336 Fine, 1337
Fine, sanar 1326 Fine, 1331 VF, 1337 AU, abbasi 1330 VF
mounted, 1333 UNC, 1334 VF, 1335 Fine, 1337 Fine, half
rupee 1323 Fine, 1326 Fine (KM-844.2), 1329 Fine, 1334
EF-AU, 1335 VF, rupee 1319 EF (KM-832), 1319 AU
(KM-833.2), 1320 VF (KM-833.1), 1320 VF (KM-839), 1320 VF
(KM-840.1), 1321 VF (KM-842.1), 1321 VG (KM-840.2), 1322
VG (KM-842.1), 1322 EF (KM-842.2), 1324 VG, 1325 VG
(KM-833.1), 1326 Fine, 1327/6 Fine, 1327 EF, 1328 Fine
(KM-842.2), 1328 VF (KM-847.1), 1328 Fine (KM-847.2), 1329
VF (KM-842.2), 1329 EF-AU (KM-853), 1330 Fine, 1331 VF,
1332 AU, 1333 BU, 1334 Fine, 1334 Fine, 1337 EF, and 5
rupees 1319 Fine, 1322 VG, 1324 VG, 1326 VF, retail about
$700, lot of 47 pieces $400 - 500

1431. AFGHANISTAN: LOT of 59 coins of Amanullah, 1919-1929,
KM-860, shahi AH1337 VG, KM-862, sanar 1337 VG, KM-865,
half rupee 1337 VG, KM-867, rupee 1337 Fine, KM-869, 3
shahi SH1298 VF, KM-870, 3 shahi 1298 Fine, 1299 Fine, 1299 
shattered dies VG, KM-871.1, 3 shahi 1298 VF, KM-871.2, 
3 shahi 1298 VG, KM-875, half rupee 1298 Fine, KM-877,
rupee 1298 Fine, 1299 Fine, KM-878, 2½ rupees 1298 AU,
1299 Fine, 1300 EF, 1301 VF, 1302/1 VF, 1302 VF, 1303 Fine,
KM-880, paisa 1301 Fine, 1302 VG, 1303 Fine, KM-881, 3
shahi 1299 VF, 1300 VF, 1300 clipped planchet Fine, KM-881a, 
3 shahi 1300 VG, KM-883, abbasi 1299 VG, 1300 VF, 1301
VG, 1302 Fine, 1303 VG, KM-884, half rupee 1299 VG,
KM-885, rupee 1299 VF, 1300 VG, 1301 UNC, 1302 EF, 1303
EF, KM-893, 3 shahi 1300 VF, 1301 VF, KM-894, half rupee
1301 VF, 1301 Fine, 1302 Fine, 1303 Fine, KM-905, 2 pul 1304 
VF, KM-906, 5 pul 1304 Fine, KM-907, 10 pul 1304 G-VG,
KM-908, 20 pul 1304 EF, KM-909, half afghani 1304 year 7 AU, 
1304 year 8 VG (copper contemporary forgery), 1305 year 8
AU, 1306 year 6 VF (erroneous regnal year), 1306 year 9 VF,
KM-910, afghani 1304 year 7 AU, 1305 year 8 AU, 1306 year 9
UNC, KM-913, 
2½ afghani 1305 year 8 VF, 1306 year 9 UNC, and KM-915, 
½ afghani 1307 year 10, VF, excellent starter group, retail
about $700, lot of 59 pieces $400 - 500

1432. AFGHANISTAN: LOT of 12 coins, including 7 of Habibullah
Ghazi, 1929 (KM-895, 896, 897, 898, 901, 902 and 972, all VF
or better) and 5 local coppers (KM-960.1, 960.2, two varieties
of 964, and 967, average fine), nice group, retail about $300,
lot of 12 pieces $150 - 250

1433. AFGHANISTAN: LOT of 60 modern coins, from Muhammad
Nadir Shah to the present, KM-917, 918, 920 (3 pieces), 921
(2), A922, 923, 924, 926 (3), 929 (2), 930, 931 (2), 932.1, 932.2 
(4), 936, 937, 938, 939, 940, 941 (2), 942.1 (2), 944 (3), 945,
946 (2), 947, 949, 950, 953, 954.1, 955, 975, 976, 977, 990,
992, 993, 994, 995, 996, 997, 998, 999, 1000, 1044, 1045 and
1046, mostly EF or better, a few earlier issues F-VF, latest
issues mostly AU or UNC, no rare types, perfect starter lot,
retail about $200, lot of 60 pieces $100 - 140
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1434. AFGHANISTAN: COLLECTION of 50 modern commemoratives, 
dated 1978-2001, silver unless otherwise noted: KM-978 (1978,
unc), KM-981 (1978, proof), KM-1001 (SH1360, brass, bu),
KM-1002 (1981, proof), KM-1003 (1986, bu), KM-1004 (1988, bu), 
KM-1005 (1986, bu), KM-1007 (1988, bu), KM-1008 (1989, proof), 
KM-1009 (1986, bu), KM-1010 (1987, bu), KM-1011 (1989, type I,
thin obverse letters, proof), KM-1011 (1989, type II, thick obverse
letters, proof), KM-1012 (1989, type I, thin obverse letters, proof),
KM-1012 (1989, type II, thick obverse letters, proof), KM-1013
(1991, bu), KM-1014 (1991, copper-nickel, proof), KM-1016 (1986, 
copper-nickel, bu), KM-1020 (1993, proof), KM-1021 (1994,
proof), KM-1022 (1992, proof), KM-1023 (1995, proof), KM-1024
(1993, copper, bu), KM-1025 (1996, colorized, proof), KM-1026
(1995, copper-nickel, in original folder, bu), KM-1027 (1996, 2
pieces, unc, also proof), KM-1028 (1998, proof), KM-1029 (1996,
colorized, proof), KM-1030 (1996, copper-nickel, bu), KM-1031
(1995, proof), KM-1032 (1995, copper, proof), KM-1033 (1998,
colorized, proof), KM-1033var (1997, colorized, larger size,
perhaps 20g, proof), KM-1034 (1998, proof), KM-1035 (1995,
proof), KM-1035 (1996, proof), KM-1036.1 (1996, proof),
KM-1036.2 (1998, proof), KM-1037 (1999, copper-nickel, bu),
KM-1038 (1999, proof), KM-1039 (1997, proof), KM-1040 (1996,
colorized, proof), KM-1041 (2000, proof), KM-1042 (2000, proof),
KM-1043 (2001, proof), KM-1049var (1999, 35mm, proof),
KM-P1.1 (1989, piéfort, proof), KM-P2 (1996, piéfort, colorized,
proof), and KM-P3 (1998, piéfort, colorized, bu), also Liberia, 20
dollars 2003, for the “liberation of Afghanistan” (KM—, proof),
nearly complete collection, all well-protected in standard holders,
difficult to assemble today, KM value approximately $1700, 
lot of 50 pieces $900 - 1,100

Virtually all coins of this group will likely grade higher than MS-63 or
PR-65, but the KM prices still apply as theoretical retail values.

1435. ARMENIA: Rupen I, 1080-1095, AE pogh (2.86g), NM, ND,
Ner-245, cross with ruler’s name around / cross with ‘Servant of 
God’ around, usual peripheral weakness, Fine, RR $190 - 230

Struck during the Baronial period. Armenia was elevated from a
Baronial to a Kingdom status in 1198.

1436. ASIA: LOT of 47 interesting Asian charms and amulets, group
of Chinese items from the Qing dynasty to modern times (22),
Chinese token-like items (10), Chinese silver charm (1), Japan
charms (2), Korea charms (6), modern Thailand medals (2),
“jade” charms (4), average circulated condtion, 
total of 47 pieces $150 - 350

1437. SHAN STATES: AV ¼ tical (3.61g), ND (circa 1981), 
KM-X2, crude outline map of rebel held territory, EF-AU $200 - 300

Produced privately, likely in Shan held rebel territory in Myanmar. 
Little is known about these issues except that they are scarce as

they rarely appear on the market.

1438. TENASSERIM-PEGU: Anonymous, ca. 17th - 18th century, large
tin unit (415g), Robinson-1 (plate 5), 76mm, knotted dragon at 
sea / unreadable Burmese-Mon legend, VF, RR $420 - 500

A huge and very heavy example. Image size reduced.

1439. CAMBODIA: Norodom I, 1835-1904, AR tical, CS1208 (1847),
KM-37, VF-EF $300 - 350

1440. CAMBODIA: Norodom I, 1859-1904, AR medal (16.13g),
1902, Lecompte-120, palace with A SA MAJESTE 
NORODOM I ROI DU CAMBODGE SES MANDARINS 
ET SON PEUPLE RECONNAISSANTS 1902 surrounding / 
bust left with NORODOM I ROI DU CAMBODGE 
surrounding, 34mm, AU $130 - 170

1441. CEYLON: George III, 1796-1820, AE 1/24 rixdollar, 1803,
KM-64, elephant left, lovely strike! VF $75 - 100

1442. CEYLON: George V, 1910-1936, ½ cent, 1926, KM-106,
specimen strike, PCGS graded Specimen 65 RD, RRR
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $350 - 450
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1443. CEYLON: George V, 1910-1936, ½ cent, 1926, KM-106,
PCGS graded Specimen 65 RD, RR
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $300 - 400

1444. CEYLON: George V, 1910-1936, cent, 1926, KM-107,
specimen strike, PCGS graded Specimen 66 RD, RRR
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $350 - 450

1445. CEYLON: George V, 1910-1936, cent, 1926, KM-107, 
PCGS graded Specimen 65 RD, RR
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $300 - 400

1446. CEYLON: AE token, 1843, Pridmore-96, George Steuart & Co.
Wekande Mills, valued at 19 cents, UNC $80 - 100

1447. FRENCH COCHINCHINA: 2 sapeque, 1879-A, KM-2, some
staining near the central square, Red Brown UNC $80 - 100

1448. FRENCH COCHINCHINA: cent, 1884-A, KM-3, 
lovely chocolate surfaces with traces of original red, 
NGC graded MS64 BR $300 - 400

1449. FRENCH INDOCHINA: AE medal (55.49g), 1903, medal by 
O. Roty for the Annam-Tonkin Exposition, helmeted female
bust left with REPVBLIQVE FRANCAISE around and “O. Roty”
in small letters in left field / view of the Exposition Palace with
GOUVERNEMENT GENERAL DE L’INDO-CHINE above and
EXPOSITION DE HANOÏ MEDAILLE COMMEMORATIVE
1902-1903 below, 50mm, brown AU $140 - 180

Image size reduced.

1450. HEJAZ: AV 100 francs (32.13g), NM, ND, KM-—,
countermarked al-hijaz on France, 100 francs, 1856-A, type
KM-786.1, EF on VF-EF host, RR $4,000 - 5,000

Modern fantasy countermark, probably made during or shortly after
the 1960s. Still, these fantasies are very rare in gold.

1451. INDONESIA: AR 500 rupiah, 1970, KM-25, 25th Anniversary 
of Independence, Wayang dancer, NGC graded PF69 
Ultra Cameo $120 - 160

1452. INDONESIA: AR 750 rupiah, 1970, KM-26, 25th Anniversary 
of Independence, Garuda bird, NGC graded PF69 
Ultra Cameo $140 - 180

Image size reduced.
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1453. BORNEO: He Shun Gongsi Federation, 1776-1853, tin/lead
cash (14.61g), obverse legend da gang gong si, reverse he
shun, lovely example, bold VF, R $350 - 450

1454. SUMATRA: AE keping (1.97g), 1804//AH1247, KM-Tn3, 
the Hijri date is equivalent to AD1831, AU $100 - 120

Off-center strike, very rare example, and in excellent condition.

1455. SUMATRA: AE keping, 1787/AH1202, KM-257.1, S-957, East
India Company issue, NGC graded AU58 BR $75 - 100

1456. SUMATRA: AE duit, ND (1816), KM-281, obverse brockage,
arms of the Netherlands, F-VF, R $100 - 120

1457. SUMENEP: AR rupee (13.08g), ND, KM-191.4, countermark
Madura star on Java KM247a, AH1668 (error for
1228)/AS1740, EF on VF host $550 - 650

1458. SUMENEP: AR 8 reales (26.82g), ND, 2 countermarks on
Mexico 8 reales, KM47a, ca.1730, sumenep in Malay and
5-petaled rosette, bold VF on F host $600 - 800

1459. SUMENEP: AR 4 reales (12.21g), ND, countermark sumenep
in Malay on colonial Mexico 4 reales, KM40a, DM, with assayer
F (1731-32), VF on F host $400 - 500

1460. IRAN: Ahmad Shah, 1909-1925, AR 2000 dinars, AH1332,
KM-1057, beautiful and lustrous, NGC graded MS63 $100 - 150

1461. IRAN: Reza Shah, 1925-1941, AR 2000 dinars, Tehran,
SH1305, KM-1096, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 130

1462. IRAN: Muhammad Reza Shah, 1941-1979, AV medal (9.01g),
SH1350, 2500th Anniversary of Persian Empire, head of Shah / 
cuneiform tablet, AGW 0.2607, BU $400 - 500
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1463. IRAN: Muzaffar al-Din Shah, 1896-1907, AR medal, AH1318,
Rabino-Plate 46, number 68, 38mm, medal for valor, arms of
Iran / inscription and date inside beaded circle, with mount for
wearing (as usual) and what appears to be the original green
ribbon of issue, prooflike BU $400 - 500

This type of award medal was instituted by Nasir al-Din Shah about
AH1289 (1872), the earliest dated medal published by Rabino. The
first issues were crudely struck in both silver and gold; later during

his reign, the medals were struck with machine presses with mounts 
at top. This is a superb specimen!

1464. IRAN: Reza Shah, 1925-1941, AR 5000 dinars, 
SH1308, KM-1106, the loveliest we have seen, 
NGC graded MS64 $150 - 200

1465. ISRAEL: 5 prutot, 1949, KM-10, with pearl, rare in proof, 
NGC graded PF64 RD $300 - 400

A similar example sold in the Stack’s Bowers & Ponterio Auction,
Lot 1254 for $600.

1466. JAPAN: Genmei, 707-715, AE sen (3.22g), H-1, JNDA-9, J-5,
New Wado Kaichin type, cast 720-59 posthumously, 
wa do kai chin, VF, RR $200 - 300

1467. JAPAN: Genmei, 707-715, AE sen, H-1, JNDA-6, J-2, 
New Wado Kaichin type, cast 720-59 posthumously, wa do kai
chin, corrosion and two minor casting holes, Fine, RR $150 - 250

1468. JAPAN: Shotoku, 764-770, AE cash (3.88g), H-1.25,
JNDA-22, jin go kai ho, cast 765-82, VF, R
ex Zhao Quanzhi Collection $150 - 250

1469. JAPAN: Shotoku, 764-770, AE cash (2.98g), H-1.25,
JNDA-22, jin go kai ho, cast 765-82, F-VF, R
ex Zhao Quanzhi Collection $150 - 250

1470. JAPAN: Saga, 809-823, AE cash (2.33g), H-1.43, JNDA-31, 
fu ju shim po, small size flan, cast 818-35, minor edge defects,
F-VF, R, ex Zhao Quanzhi Collection $150 - 250

1471. JAPAN: Ninmyo, 833-850, AE cash (2.18g), H-1.47, JNDA-34,
jo wa sho ho, small size flan, cast 835-48, somewhat
encrusted, VF, RRR, ex Zhao Quanzhi Collection $400 - 600

1472. JAPAN: Genmei, 707-715, AE amulet (4.17g), Wado Kaichin
type, Zeno-147130, wa do kai chin, horseman & perhaps a
crane, VF, R $75 - 100

Called an e-sen coin, which is a gambling amulet or literally “picture
coin.” An interesting piece and from the manufacturing style and

fabric appears quite old, likely more than a century old, but
uncertain which period it was produced in.
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1473. JAPAN: Anonymous, 14-16th centuries, AE shima-sen
(3.13g), H-2.6, Zeno-147135, kai gen tsu ho, somewhat pitted
surfaces, crude VF, R $75 - 100

This example is cast in imitation of a Chinese Tang dynasty coin of
kai yuan tong bao type with barbarous calligraphy.

1474. JAPAN: Anonymous, 14-16th centuries, AE shima-sen
(2.04g), H-2.6, kai gen tsu ho, somewhat pitted surfaces, 
crude VF, R $75 - 100

This example is cast in imitation of a Chinese Tang dynasty coin of
kai yuan tong bao type with barbarous calligraphy.

1475. JAPAN: Anonymous, 14-16th centuries, AE shima-sen
(2.64g), H-2.7, kai gen tsu ho, somewhat pitted surfaces, 
crude VF, R $75 - 100

This example is cast in imitation of a Chinese Tang dynasty coin of
kai yuan tong bao type with barbarous calligraphy.

1476. JAPAN: Anonymous, 14-16th centuries, AE shima-sen
(2.35g), H-2.8, kai gen ho tsu, with tsu ho reversed and tsu
inverted while the ho is abbreviated, somewhat pitted surfaces,
crude VF, R $75 - 100

This example is cast in imitation of a Chinese Tang dynasty coin of
kai yuan tong bao type with barbarous calligraphy.

1477. JAPAN: Anonymous, 14-16th centuries, AE shima-sen (2.41g),
H-2.8, kai gen tsu ho, with kai inverted and tsu ho written in odd
style, somewhat pitted surfaces, crude VF, R $75 - 100

This example is cast in imitation of a Chinese Tang dynasty coin of
kai yuan tong bao type with barbarous calligraphy.

1478. JAPAN: Anonymous, 14-16th centuries, AE shima-sen
(1.73g), H-2.24v, tai hei tsu ho, somewhat pitted surfaces,
crude VF, R $75 - 100

This example is cast in imitation of a Chinese Northern Song
dynasty coin of tai ping tong bao type with barbarous calligraphy.

1479. JAPAN: Anonymous, 14-16th centuries, AE shima-sen 
(2.73g), H-2.24v, Zeno-147131, tai hei ho tsu, with tsu ho
reversed and tsu  written in an unusual style, somewhat pitted
surfaces, crude VF, R $75 - 100

This example is cast in imitation of a Chinese Northern Song
dynasty coin of tai ping tong bao type with barbarous calligraphy.

1480. JAPAN: Anonymous, 14-16th centuries, AE shima-sen
(2.88g), Zeno-147180, ten? songu tsu ho , crude F-VF, R $75 - 100

This example is cast in imitation of a Chinese Northern Song
dynasty coin of tian? song tong bao type with barbarous calligraphy.

1481. JAPAN: Tensho, 1571-1617, AE amulet (2.52g), bun rokuo 
tsu ho, likely a charm or amulet with minor reverse tooling, 
VF, R $75 - 100

An interesting piece cast in bronze of a very rare type normally
made in silver. From the manufacturing style and fabric it appears to 

be made circa 1900-1940 period.

1482. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.73g), Mito mint,
year 3 (1626), H-4.1, JNDA-1, Ko Kanei Tsuho type, with san
below on reverse, Fine, R $75 - 100

Cast in the 3rd year of the Kan’ei era.
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1483. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.07g), Sado mint,
H-4.122, JNDA-13, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, san above on
reverse, small dot below on reverse, bronze bosen (seed or
mother) coin for iron type, cast from 1862, F-VF, R $75 - 100

1484. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.13g), Sendai mint,
H-4.177, JNDA-45, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, small sen above on
reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for iron type, cast
from 1768, VF, R $75 - 100

1485. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.41g), Sendai mint,
H-4.179, JNDA-45, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, small sen above on
reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for iron type, cast
from 1838, EF, R $75 - 100

1486. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.08g), Sendai mint,
H-4.179, JNDA-45, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, small sen above on
reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for iron type, cast
from 1838, VF, R $75 - 100

1487. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (2.85g), Sendai mint,
H-4.180, JNDA-45, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, large sen above on
reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for iron type, cast
from 1860, VF, R $75 - 100

1488. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.28g), Osaka mint,
H-4.198, JNDA-59, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, gen above on
reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin, cast from 1741,
decent EF, R $75 - 100

1489. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.28g), Osaka mint,
H-4.198, JNDA-59, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, gen above on
reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin, cast from 1741,
pleasing EF, R $75 - 100

1490. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.01g), Fushimi mint, 
H-4.207, JNDA-65, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, bronze bosen (seed 
or mother) coin for iron type, cast 1767-74, VF, R $75 - 100

1491. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.21g), Kuji-gun
mint, H-4.211, JNDA-67, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, ku above on
reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for iron type, 
cast 1768-72, VF-EF, R $100 - 150

1492. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.44g), Kuji-gun
mint, H-4.211, JNDA-67, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, ku above on
reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for iron type, 
cast 1768-72, VF, R $75 - 100

1493. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (2.85g), Kuji-gun
mint, H-4.212, JNDA-68, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, ku above, 
ni below on reverse, closed kan variety, bronze bosen (seed or
mother) coin for iron type, cast from 1774, VF, R $75 - 100

1494. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (2.86g), Kuji-gun
mint, H-4.212, JNDA-68, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, ku above, 
ni below on reverse, open kan variety, bronze bosen (seed or
mother) coin for iron type, cast from 1774, Fine, R $75 - 100
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1495. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (2.95g), Mito mint,
H-4.215, JNDA-71, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, to above on
reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for iron type, cast
from 1864, VF-EF, R $75 - 100

Kudo lists this and the following example as produced only as
mother coins, basically a pattern type.

1496. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.31g), Mito mint,
H-4.215, JNDA-71, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, to above on
reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for iron type, cast
from 1864, VF-EF, R $75 - 100

1497. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.33g), Kosuge mint, 
H-4.217, JNDA-72, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, bronze bosen (seed 
or mother) coin for iron type, cast 1859-67, EF, R $75 - 100

1498. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.45g), Kosuge mint, 
H-4.217, JNDA-72, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, bronze bosen (seed 
or mother) coin for iron type, cast 1859-67, EF, R $75 - 100

1499. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (2.89g), Kosuge mint, 
H-4.217, JNDA-72, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, bronze bosen (seed 
or mother) coin for iron type, cast 1859-67, VF-EF, R $75 - 100

1500. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.33g), Jiuman
Tsubo mint, H-—, Cr-1.5s, JNDA-23, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, 
ju above on reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for
iron type, cast from 1736, VF-EF, R $75 - 100

1501. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.35g), Jiuman
Tsubo mint, H-—, Cr-1.5s, JNDA-23, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, 
ju above on reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for
iron type, cast from 1736, VF-EF, R $75 - 100

1502. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (3.26g), Jiuman
Tsubo mint, H-—, Cr-1.5s, JNDA-23, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, 
ju above on reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for
iron type, cast from 1736, VF-EF, R $75 - 100

1503. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE 4 mon (5.96g), Fukagawa
mint, H-4.252, JNDA-75, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, 11 waves,
bosen (seed or mother) coin, Fine, R $75 - 100

1504. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE 4 mon (5.13g), Fukagawa
mint, H-4.252, JNDA-75, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, 11 waves,
bosen (seed or mother) coin, Fine, R $75 - 100

1505. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE 4 mon (6.59g), Sendai
mint, H-4.259, JNDA-76, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, 11 waves, 
sen above on reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for
iron type, cast from 1866, F-VF, R $75 - 100
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1506. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE 4 mon (5.38g), Morioka
mint, H-4.262, JNDA-78, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, 11 waves,
mori above on reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for
iron type, cast 1866-69, VF-EF, R $75 - 100

1507. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE 4 mon (6.03g), Fukagawa
mint, H-4.278, JNDA-83, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, 11 waves, 
to above on reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for
iron type, cast from 1867, polished, VF, R $75 - 100

1508. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE 4 mon (3.81g), H-5.17,
JNDA-2, Bunkyu sobun type, 11 waves, broad rim around hole,
bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin, cast 1863-68, EF, R $75 - 100

1509. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE 4 mon (3.81g), H-5.17,
JNDA-2, Bunkyu sobun type, 11 waves, thin rim around hole,
bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin, cast 1863-68, EF, R $75 - 100

1510. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE 4 mon (3.67g), H-5.17,
JNDA-2, Bunkyu sobun type, 11 waves, broad rim around hole,
bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin, cast 1863-68, EF, R $75 - 100

1511. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE 4 mon (3.67g), 
H-5.17v, JNDA-2, Bunkyu sobun type, 11 waves, medium rim
around hole, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin, cast
1863-68, EF, R $75 - 100

1512. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE 4 mon (3.85g), H-5.19,
JNDA-3, Bunkyu gyoku type, 11 waves, broad rim around hole,
bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin, cast 1863-68, EF, R $75 - 100

1513. JAPAN: AV ichi bu kin (3.67g), Koshu Province, ND (1582-90),
KM-94, H-8.69, cast by the Matsuki-clan, VF $750 - 780

This type is a Shin (new) Koshu Ichibu-kin issued Tensho era years
10-18 (1582-1590). A similar variety, the Ko (old) Koshu Ichibu-kin

(no dots around the edge) were issued Eiroku era year 10 to
Tensho era year 10 (1567-1582).

1514. JAPAN: Meiji, 1867-1912, AR yen, year 3 (1870), Y-5.1,
JNDA-01-9, Type I, lightly toned, EF $280 - 320

1515. JAPAN: Meiji, 1868-1912, pewter token (4.31g), year 25
(1892), hondo joto (Hondo completion of framework), dated
Meiji 25 year, 11 month, 29 day (November 29th, 1892) on
reverse, AU, R $75 - 100

Legend translates as hondo (Mahavira Hall), the main building of a
Buddhist temple, and joto [shiki] (ridgepole raising ceremony). 
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1516. JAPAN: Meiji, 1868-1912, pewter token (3.65g), year 25
(1892), hondo joto (Hondo completion of framework), dated
Meiji 25 year, 11 month, 29 day (November 29th, 1892) on
reverse, AU, R $75 - 100

Legend translates as hondo (Mahavira Hall), the main building of a
Buddhist temple, and joto [shiki] (ridgepole raising ceremony). 

Rice, salt and alcohol are used in the “Joto-shiki” and are sprinkled
around at each corner of the building as an offering to the gods. 

The purpose of this ceremony is to convey thanks to the workers for 
their efforts to this point (upon completion of the framework), as well 

as pray for their safety as they climb about the roof and other
dangerous heights. Traditionally it was also, as the name indicates,
to celebrate the actual raising of the ridgepole (the horizontal timber

traditionally set at the top of the roof where the rafters are 
fastened together).

1517. JAPAN: Meiji, 1868-1912, pewter token (5.43g), year 43
(1910), daimon joto (Main Gate completion of framework) dated 
Meiji 43 year, 4 month, 17 day (April 17, 1910) on reverse,
AU-UNC., R $75 - 100

Legend translates as daimon (Main Gate), the main gate of a
Buddhist temple, and joto [shiki] (ridgepole raising ceremony). 

1518. JAPAN: Meiji, 1868-1912, pewter token (5.69g), year 43
(1910), butsuden joto (Buddha temple completion of
framework), dated Meiji 43 year, 4 month (April 1910) on
reverse, with chion-in below, AU-UNC., R $75 - 100

Legend translates as butsuden (Buddha Pavillion), and joto [shiki]
(ridgepole raising ceremony). Chion-in is a vast Buddhist temple

complex in Higashiyama-ku, Kyoto, Japan founded in 1234. 
This token was cast for ceremonies celebrating the completion 
of the reconstruction in 1910 of the Amida-do hall that houses 

the image of Amida.

1519. JAPAN: LOT of 52 coins, AE mon H-4.3 with dot above (5),
H-4.183 Umakomeza mint (2), H-4.197+ Osaka mint (2), H-4.115+ 
Sado mint (7), H-4.208 Nagasaki mint (7), H-4.135+ Sendai mint
(3), H-4.155+ Koume-mura mint (9), iron mon H-4.176+ Sendai
mint (4), H-4.211 Kuji-gun mint (2), H-4.212 Kuji-gun mint (4),
H-4.160 Koume-mura mint? (1), iron 4 mon H-4.259+ Sendai mint 
(3), H-4.269 Fukagawa mint (1), H-4.278+ Fukagawa mint (1),
H-4.266 Morioka mint bronze seed? but in only VG quality (1),
very interesting lot of many different mints and varieties of the
Tokugawa Shogunate, retail value $550, lot of 52 coins $200 - 300

1520. JAPAN: LOT of 16 coins, an interesting grouping of more
interesting AE mon Kanei Tsuho types (10), AE 4 mon possible
bosen (seed) of Kanei Tsuho (1), AE 10 mon Hoei Tsuho (2),
Hakodate local iron mon (2), Sendai local square iron mon (1),
very interesting lot of many different types and varieties of the
Tokugawa Shogunate, retail value $250, lot of 16 coins $100 - 200

1521. JAPAN: LOT of 5 coins, part of The Twelve Antique Coin
series, Wado Kaichin (1), Mannen Tsuho (3), Jingo Kaiho (1),
all broken, chipped and in low quality, retail value $200, 
lot of 5 coins $75 - 100

1522. JAPAN: LOT of 48 Bunkyu-Eiho coins, including 45 standard
4-mon examples with 11 wave reverse (1863-1868), one standard
obverse without the waves (contemporary imitation?), and one
with simplified ho (as Hartill-5.31, but too narrow, and large
characters, so likely an imitation of unknown origin), nearly all VF
or better, many minor varieties, all in 2x2 holders with identification 
and reference numbers, retail value about $150, 
lot of 48 pieces $80 - 100

1523. JAPAN: LOT of 196 machine-struck coins, all in 2x2 holders
including 1 rin coins (31), 5 rin coins (4), ½ sen coins (26), 
1 sen coins large size (25), 1 sen coins small size (35), 2 sen
coins (46), 5 sen coins copper nickel (20), 10 sen copper nickel 
(4), 20 sen silver coins (5), many different dates, but some
duplication as well, a nice mixture of mostly Meiji era, but some
Taisho and a few early Showa are included, average circulated
condition, retail value around $500, lot of 196 coins $100 - 150

1524. JAPAN: LOT of 3 silver medals, circa 1920-30s, one multisided 
with dragon design and Japanese text and date 1929 on
reverse, with loop as made for wearing, another rectangular
with eagle design and Japanese text on reverse with loop as
made for wearing, another uniface round with dragon design
and single Japanese Kanji text on obverse, all three wonderfully 
designed and produced, lot of 3 silver medals $75 - 100

1525. JAPAN: LOT of 599 Kanei Tsuho cash coins (1625-1867),
many different varieties, mostly copper, some iron, some with
mint marks on the reverse, a few with miscellaneous symbols
on the reverse, all in holders marked with the subtype and
various catalog references, a wonderful accumulation of
umpteen variations and an amazing learning collection for the
interested numismatist, mostly VF or better, 
lot of 599 pieces $200 - 400

1526. JAPAN: LOT of 72 Kanei Tsuho 4 cash coins, with 21 waves
(1768-1769, 10 pcs) and 11 waves (1769-1859 in copper and
1860-1868 in iron, about the same number of each metal in this 
lot, 51 pcs), all in 2x2 holders, identified and with at least 1 or 2
catalog references, mostly Fine or better, some very attractive,
retail about $150-200, nice starter lot, lot of 72 pieces $100 - 200

1527. JAPAN: LOT of 16 Tempo Tsuho oval 100 mon, cast
1835-1869, some variants, all VF or better, some really lovely,
retail about $200-250, lot of 16 pieces $100 - 160

1528. JAPAN: LOT of 13 Japanese amulets, based on cash (7 pcs)
or mon (6), mostly late 19th and early 20th century, most with
descriptions, nothing spectacular, but a fascinating little group,
lot of 13 pieces $100 - 200

1529. JORDAN: Hussein ibn Talal, 1952-1999, 5 fils, 
1962//AH1382, KM-9, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded Proof 65 BR, RR $500 - 650

1530. JORDAN: Hussein ibn Talal, 1952-1999, 10 fils,
1962//AH1382, KM-10, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded Proof 65 RB, RR $500 - 650

1531. JORDAN: Hussein Ibn Talal, 1952-1999, Specimen set, 1968,
KM-SS3, SET of 6 coins, KM-14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19, 
reportedly only 50 sets were produced, RRR $300 - 400

This Specimen set if often referred to as a proof set.
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1532. KOREA: Yi Hyong, King, 1864-1897, AR 5 yang, year 501
(1892), KM-1114, some reverse scratches and lightly cleaned,
NGC graded VF details, R $800 - 1,000

1533. KOREA: LOT of 7 ancient coins, H-25.68 sam han tong bo with 
many flan defects in low quality, H-25.69 sam han jung bo
VG-F (4), H-25.71 hae dong tong bo in seal script and low
quality (2), group of early Korean cash coins, but mostly low
quality, still interesting, retail value $350, lot of 7 coins $150 - 250

1534. KOREA: LOT of 21 medieval coins, H-25.73 cho son tong bo,
eighteen on normal size flans and two on larger flans, plus one
H-25.74 sang pyong tong bo, with chon above on reverse,
mostly VG quality, but a few are quite nice, retail value $700,
lot of 21 pieces $300 - 500

1535. KOREA: LOT of 4 brass charms, circa late 19th century, group
of 4 pieces with various designs, an interesting group!  
lot of 4 charms $75 - 100

1536. KUWAIT: Sabah Ibn Salim, 1965-1977, AR proof set, 1987,
KM-PS3, SET of 6 pieces, all graded by NGC and marked as
Ultra Cameo: KM-9a, fils (PF-69), KM-10a, 5 fils (PF-68),
KM-11a, 10 fils (PF-69), KM-12a, 20 fils (PF-68), KM-13a, 50
fils (PF-68), and KM-14a, 100 fils (PF-68), 
set of 6 pieces $500 - 750

1537. LANNATHAI: Anonymous, 14-16th century, AR tamlung,
Mitch-2749, silver “ka-k’im” tamlung or split silver bar which is
folded back to join at ends (four baht), struck at Chiangmai with 
various stamps of issue and one test cut, VF $75 - 100

1538. LAOS: Sisavang Vong, 1904-1959, 10 cents, 1952, KM-E1,
ESSAI, NGC graded MS65 $100 - 120

1539. LAOS: Sisavang Vong, 1904-1959, 20 cents, 1952, KM-E2,
ESSAI, NGC graded MS65 $100 - 120

1540. LAOS: Sisavang Vong, 1904-1959, 50 cents, 1952, KM-E3,
ESSAI, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 120

1541. LAOS: LOT of 12 items, Kingdom of Luang Prabang, AE lat
“canoe money,” 7 pieces of various length, plus 4 fully debased
“tiger tongues,” likely contemporary imitations, plus one “tiger
tongue” charm or amulet piece, total of 12 pieces $75 - 100

1542. PORTUGUESE MALACCA: Sebastião, 1557-1578, tin dinheiro 
(2.30g), ND, SS-S-19, arms of Portugal / sailing ship, superb
bold strike, choice EF $80 - 100

1543. KEDAH: Muhammad Jiwa Zainal Shah, 1710-1773, BI ½ real
(1.88g), ND, SS-11, al-sultan al-’adil obverse, muhammad shah
reverse, bold strike, EF, R $170 - 220

1544. TRENGGANU: Hiap Hin Company, tin jokoh (6.76g), ND
(1895), SS-38, Prid-111, Chinese / Jawi, issued by the Sultan’s
Juru Bahasa (Chinese Interpreter), with standard
countermarks, VF $100 - 150

1545. NEPAL: Surendra Vikrama, 1847-1881, AR medal (10.47g),
VS1912, KM-CM1var, Sri Natha Paltan, military regiment issue, 
for the Third Nepal-Tibet War, 1855-1856, half-size of the
normal medal (28mm), F-VF, R $100 - 150

It is not known if this piece was struck to this size, or was clipped
out of the standard 38mm medal, type CM1.

1546. CEYLON (DUTCH): SET of 4 undated copper coins, 
ca. 1660-1720, 1/8 stuiver (KM-16, VF, some light adhesions), 
¼ stuiver (KM-17, choice VF), ½ stuiver (KM-18, EF), and 
1 stuiver (KM-19, bold VF), lovely set, lot of 4 pieces $200 - 300

1547. CEYLON (DUTCH) :SET of 6 undated copper coins, 
ca. 1660-1720, ¼ stuiver (KM-17, 3 pcs), ½ stuiver (KM-18, 
2 pcs), and 1 stuiver (KM-19, 1 pc), average VF, all without
damage or corrosion, lot of 6 pieces $200 - 300
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1548. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: 1 dollar reis token, 1888,
LW-145, Unternehmung Kisaran issue, uniface, VF-EF $150 - 200

1549. KHWAREZM: Muhammad Amin Khan, 1845-1855, AV ½ tilla
(2.25g), Khwarizm, AH1269//1269, A-3082, nice VF, R $550 - 650

1550. RYUKYUS: Iyemochi, 1858-1866, AE ½ shu, ND (1863),
Cr-115, H-6.29var, with character shu stamped on the edge, tall 
thick characters, with evidence of a thin layer of lacquer, once
applied for protection, EF $200 - 250

1551. RYUKYUS: LOT of 5 coins of the Ryukyu Kingdom, Sho-Hashi
1429-1439, AE mon tai sei tsu ho (1), Sho-Toku 1461-1469,
AE mon sei ko tsu ho (2), Sho-En 1470-1476, AE mon kin en
sei ho (2), average circulated condition, retail value $400, 
lot of 5 coins $200 - 300

The kingdom was tributary to the Ming emperors until 1609, then it
was annexed by the Lord of Shimazu (today Kagoshima) by order of 

the Shogun, although the Kingdom still paid tribute to the Qing
dynasty until 1872. The Meiji Japanese government abolished the

Ryukyu Kingdom when the islands were incorporated as the 
Okinawa Prefecture in 1879.

1552. SARAWAK: James Brooke, 1841-1868, ½ cent, 1863, KM-2,
cleaned, PCGS graded EF details, R $150 - 200

1553. SARAWAK: James Brooke, 1841-1868, cent, 1863, KM-3,
cleaned, also tiny lamination mark above Brooke’s head (not
noted on the slab), PCGS graded AU details $130 - 170

1554. SARAWAK: Charles J. Brooke, 1868-1917, ½ cent, 1870,
KM-5, damage (just two very small nicks and possible early
cleaning), PCGS graded AU details $90 - 110

1555. SARAWAK: Charles J. Brooke, 1868-1917, cent, 1882, KM-6,
PCGS graded AU50 $100 - 120

1556. SARAWAK: Charles J. Brooke, 1868-1917, cent, 1892-H,
KM-7, NGC graded MS64 BR $220 - 280

1557. SARAWAK: Charles J. Brooke, 1868-1917, AR 5 cents,
1913-H, KM-8, NGC graded AU55 
ex T.S. Sinnathuray Collection $250 - 300

1558. SARAWAK: Charles J. Brooke, 1868-1917, AR 5 cents,
1915-H, KM-8, cleaned, PCGS graded EF $100 - 120

1559. SARAWAK: Charles J. Brooke, 1868-1917, AR 10 cents,
1910-H, KM-9, NGC graded AU58 $130 - 160

1560. SARAWAK: Charles J. Brooke, 1868-1917, AR 20 cents,
1900-H, KM-10, NGC graded AU58 $320 - 400
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1561. SARAWAK: Charles J. Brooke, 1868-1917, AR 20 cents,
1900-H, KM-10, NGC graded AU50 $280 - 320

1562. SARAWAK: Charles J. Brooke, 1868-1917, AR 20 cents,
1911-H, KM-10, surface hairlines (very minor, visible only 
under magnification), mintage of 15,000, NGC graded AU
details, R $240 - 300

1563. SARAWAK: Charles J. Brooke, 1868-1917, AR 20 cents,
1911-H, KM-10, cleaned (somewhat strongly), mintage of
15,000, ANACS graded AU55 details, R $160 - 200

1564. SARAWAK: Charles J. Brooke, 1868-1917, AR 20 cents,
1915-H, KM-10, mount removed, mintage of 25,000, NGC
graded AU details, RR $250 - 300

1565. SARAWAK: Charles J. Brooke, 1868-1917, LOT of 3
encapsulated examples of KM-8 (AR 5 cents), 1913-H, graded
by ICG (AU-53), NGC (AU-details, bent), and PCGS (“genuine
not gradable”, appears to be AU-details, much surface
hairlines), scarce date, lot of 3 slabs $120 - 200

1566. SARAWAK: Charles V. Brooke, 1917-1946, AR 10 cents,
1920-H, KM-15, PCGS graded MS63 $220 - 260

1567. SARAWAK: Charles V. Brooke, 1917-1946, AR 10 cents,
1920-H, KM-15, PCGS graded AU55 $120 - 140

1568. SARAWAK: Charles V. Brooke, 1917-1946, cent, 1937-H,
KM-18, NGC graded MS65 RD $80 - 100

1569. SARAWAK: Charles V. Brooke, 1917-1946, cent, 1937-H,
KM-18, NGC graded MS65 RD $80 - 100

1570. SARAWAK: Charles V. Brooke, 1917-1946, AR 50 cents,
1927-H, KM-19, PCGS graded AU58 $200 - 280

1571. SARAWAK: Charles V. Brooke, 1917-1946, AR 5 cents,
1920-H, KM-13, NGC graded MS62, R $300 - 400

1572. SARAWAK: LOT of 10 encapsulated 1 cent copper coins of
Victoria, KM-6, 1880 (AU-details), 1882 (AU-details), 1884
(AU-58), 1887 (EF-40), 1888 (AU-details), 1889 (AU-50 brown), 
1889-H (EF-details), 1891 (AU-details), and KM-7, 1894-H
(UNC-details), and 1897-H (EF-45), lot of 10 slabs $200 - 400

1573. SARAWAK: LOT of 4 encapsulated silver coins of Charles J.
Brooke, KM-8 (AR 5 cents), 1911-H (AU details, mount
removed) and 1913-H (AU-details, surface hairlines), and KM-9
(AR 10 cents), 1910-H (AU-details, cleaned) and 1911-H
(AU-details, surface tooled), lot of 4 slabs $120 - 200

1574. SARAWAK: LOT of 21 encapsulated base-metal coins: KM-6
(cent), 1882, 1887, 1888, 1889 (2 pcs), 1889-H, KM-12 (cent),
1920-H, KM-18 (cent). 1927-H, 1929-H, 1930-H, KM-14 (5
cents), 1920-H (4 pcs), 1927-H (4 pcs), and KM-16 (10 cents),
1920-H (2 pcs), 1927-H, nearly all EF or AU, many
unnumbered with details, lot of 21 slabs $200 - 300

1575. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 5 cents,
1874-H, KM-10, PCGS graded AU55, R
ex Selvaraj Y. Subramaniam Collection $400 - 500

1576. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 10 cents,
1871, KM-11, NGC graded AU55 
ex Selvaraj Y. Subramaniam Collection $200 - 240

1577. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 10 cents,
1891, KM-11, UNC $125 - 175
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1578. SYRIA: AR 50 piastres, 1937(a), KM-74, lightly hairlined, still
attractive EF-AU $80 - 100

1579. THAILAND: Rama IV, 1851-1868, AV 1/32 baht (pai) (0.46g),
Cr-162, Mongkut mark, struck during the reign of Rama V,
1868-1910, extremely rare denomination, EF, RRR $800 - 1,000

Most known gold baht pieces are of the official restrikes produced
during the reign of Rama V, according to the research of

Krisadaolarn & Mihailovs, Siamese Coins, p.139. Mihailovs
suggests that they were produced at some time between 

about 1870 and 1890.

1580. THAILAND: Rama IV, 1851-1868, AV 1/8 baht (fuang) (1.86g),
Cr-(164), Mongkut mark, struck during the reign of Rama V,
1868-1910, very rare denomination, EF, RR $700 - 900

1581. THAILAND: Rama IV, 1851-1868, AV ¼ baht (salung) (3.65g),
Cr-165, Mongkut mark, struck during the reign of Rama V,
1868-1910, EF, R $900 - 1,100

1582. THAILAND: Rama IV, 1851-1868, AV ¼ baht (salung)
(overweight at 4.33g), Cr-165, Mongkut mark, struck during the
reign of Rama V, 1868-1910, EF, R $900 - 1,100

The excess weight is additional gold caused by this piece 
having once been mounted onto a button, a common 

phenomenon in Thailand.

1583. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, AE ½ att (1 solot), 
CS1844 (1882), Y-17, surface hairlines, very rare in proof, 
NGC graded Proof details, RR $350 - 450

1584. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, 2 Att (1/32 Baht), RS109
(1890), Y-23, NGC graded MS63 RB $150 - 200

1585. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, AR fuang (1/8 baht), ND
(1876-1900), Y-32, PCGS graded MS65 $150 - 200

1586. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, AR fuang (1/8 baht), RS121
(1902), Y-32a, PCGS graded MS64 $175 - 225

1587. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, AR baht, ND (1876-1900),
Y-34, iridescent toning along the rim, unusually high grade for
type, NGC graded MS64 $350 - 450

1588. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, AE token, ND (1880),
Lecompte-3, issued for Mines of Khaotree, surface hairlines,
NGC graded UNC details $120 - 160

1589. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, brass token, ND (1880),
Lecompte-2, issued for Mines of Khaotree, choice AU $150 - 200

1590. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, nickel plated token, ND
(1880), Lecompte-x, issued for Mines of Khaotree, AU $150 - 200

1591. THAILAND: Rama IX, 1946-, AR 600 baht, BE2526 (1983),
Y-155, 700th Anniversary of the Thai Alphabet, mintage of
1000, in original case, Proof $300 - 400
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1592. THAILAND: Rama IX, 1946-, AR 600 baht, BE2525 (1982),
Y-155, 50th Birthday Anniversary of H.M. Queen Sirikit, mintage 
of 991, in original case, Proof $350 - 450

1593. VIET NAM: Thieu Tri, 1841-1847, 60 cash (36.89g), B-175,
standard obverse, 8 characters on reverse, 52mm, VF $80 - 100

In 1837 a new series of large heavy cash (phan or van) coins were
begun. They were valued at 60 van and weighed 25 to 30 grams

each and are basically commemoratives as each contained a poetic 
verse on the reverse of 4 or 8 characters. They were discontinued
at end of the reign of Tu Duc in 1883, but privately made imitations

were produced until the mid-20th century. This is a heavier than
usual example but metallic composition, casting style and

adjustment marks appear contemporary. Image size reduced.

1594. VIET NAM (NORTH): aluminum 20 xu, 1945, KM-1, EF, S $150 - 200

1595. QU’AITI STATE: Awadh b. Umar, 1881-1902, AE ¼ anna,
AH1307, KM-10, countermarked twice on Zanzibar pysa 
dated AH1299 (KM-1), very scarce host type, 
VF on Fine host, R $100 - 140

1596. HADHRAMAUT: Saleh ‘Ubayd b. Abdat, 1920-1939, 
AR 45 khumsi, Ghurfah, AH1344, KM-105, AU, R $300 - 350

1597. SHIHR & MUKALLA: Salah b. Muhammad, 1851-1873, 
AE ½ khumsi, al-Mukalla, AH1276, KM-51, scarce
denomination, VF-EF $150 - 200

1598. SHIHR & MUKALLA: Awadh b. Umar, 1881-1902, 
AE ¼ anna, AH1307, KM-6, countermarked on nearly worn-out
¼ anna of the Bombay Presidency, KM-231, early style
countermark, EF $80 - 100

1599. YEMEN: al-Mutawakkil Yahya, 1904-1948, AR riyal, San’a,
AH1344, Y-7, AU $90 - 110

1600. YEMEN: al-Mutawakkil Yahya, 1904-1948, AR 1/8 riyal
(1.79g), San’a, AH1339, Y-8, with denomination thumn in
Arabic, Very Good, RRR, ex Peus Auction 399 Lot 644
(November 2009), sold for €240 $350 - 400

1601. YEMEN: AR ¼ riyal (10 buqsha), San’a, AH1382, Y-A25.1,
Yemen Arab Republic issue, bold strike, very rare
denomination, replaced by a 2/10 riyal (8 buqsha) silver coin
later in the same year, NGC graded MS64 $1,200 - 1,400

End of Session C
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